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PRESIDENTIAL COMPLAINT CENTERTT—/—
| Malacanang, Manila

11 August 2022

Dir. LORMELYN E. CLAUDIO, CESO IV
Regional Executive Director

Regional Office IV-B (MIMAROPA)

Department of Environment and Natural Resources
DENR by the Bay Building

1515 Roxas Boulevard, Ermita

City of Manila

Madam:

Respectfully forwarding the attached follow-up letter dated 03 August 2022, with
enclosure/s, addressed to your goodself, copy furnished the Center, for appropriate action,
consistent with existing laws, rules and regulations on the matter, from Mr. ARDON A.
LIBARRA of Sitio Toto, New Busuanga, Busuanga, Palawan, seeking intercession relative
to issues and concerns which, as stated therein, may be best coordinated/addressed by
that Office.

A reply direct to the party/ies concerned, copy furnished the Center,
citing Code No. PCC-MLS-03-26-2021-130, will be highly appreciated.
Expeditious action is requested in accordance with the provisions of
Republic Act No. 11032, otherwise known as the Ease of Doing Business and
Efficient Government Service Delivery Act of 2018 as implemented and enforced by the
Anti-Red Tape Authority. Please be reminded that failure to timely respond to the
public’s concern shall be a ground for administrative sanctions under existing laws and
regulations.

Our cordial regards.

Very truly yours,

JAIME LL MeBILIN

Encl.: a/s
cc.: party/ies concerned
PCC-NEM-08-11-2022-014

/nem

Note: all enclosure/s forwarded
IMPORTANT

Information contained in this communication is privileged, confidential and intended solely for the use of the individual or entity to whom it is addressed and others authorized
to receive it. If you are not the intended recipient, you must not disclose or use the information contained in it. If you have received this communication in error, please
notify the Presidential Complaint Center i diately and disp this ication in accordance with the provisions of Republic Act 10173 otherwise
known as the Data Privacy Act of 2012.

BAHAY UGNAYAN, JOSE P. LAUREL STREET, MALACANANG, MANILA
Telephone Numbers: 736-8645 (Governance and Local Affairs Division);
736-8603 (Social Services Division); Fax Number: 736-8621
Email Address: pcc@malacanang.gov.ph

—
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MUNICIPALITY OF BUSUANGA
Sitio Toto, New Busuanga, Busuanga, Palawan

OFFICE OF THE_PRESIDENT August 03, 2022
MALACANANG
iy 3 1
LORMELYN E. CLAUDIO, CESO IV D l s |
Regional Executive Director AUG 11 0221
DENR-MIMAROPA Region ] LW[TEH"U"
BY'Preslden!ial Complaint Center

Madam:

Pagmamahal ng Panginoong Jesus ang tunay na ipadama sa taong nangangailangan ng kalinga,
tulong at pag-asa.

Sa matagal ng panahon, ang aming pamilya ay dumudulog sa inyong ahensiya; DENR Cenro, Penro
at maging ang Regional Office kung paano nangyari na ang lupa ng aming tatay na matatagpuan sa Sitio
Toto, New Busuanga, Busuanga, Palawan na may Lot No. 579, Cad-1150-D na may sukat na 85, 418 sq.
m. ay natituluhan ni SERRANO CURBA represented by NENITA SARIO na may Patent Number 045 307-
09-25886 na hindi sila ang tunay na may-ari at actual occupant.

Ang aming pagdulog ay nagsimula sa aming tatay na si DOMINGO LIBARRA, February 24, 2009
noong siya ay nagsumite ng sulat kamay kay Sir FELIZARDO B. CAYATOC, dating CENRO ng Coron,
Palawan ng salaysay kung paanong ang lupa na ito ay napunta sa kanyang pangangalaga. Ito ay sa
kadahilanang nagkaroon ng CURBA vs LIBARRA sa Tax Declaration at hindi na siya pinahihintulutan ng
Municipyo ng Busuanga na magbayad ng Tax sa kadahilanang meron ng VERSUS sa tax declaration.

Nag follow-up siya ng tugon ukol sa kanyang sulat dala ang kopya na kanyang isinumite November
30, 2010 ngunit walang malinaw na paliwanag lalo ang humahawak ng section ng lands ng CENRO-Coron
Palawan na pinangungunahan noon ni MS. JUDITH P. QUIRIT. Sa pagbalik- balik ng aming tatay sa kanyang
tanggapan hindi sinabi ni MS. QUIRIT na ito ay napatituluhan na noong April 13, 2009 mas nauna pa ang
pagsusumite ng aming tatay ng kanyang salaysay kaysa pagpapatitulo nito. Paanong ipinagpatuloy parin
ang pagpapatitulo sa kabila ng meron ng tutol at paanong si Ms. Quirit ay hindi nagsabi na ito ay natituluhan
na samantalang siya ang nagbigay ng CERTIFICATION na walang selyo ng opisina at ito ay pirmado niya
upang magamit na maka apply ng titulo si SERRANO CURBA represented by NENITA SARIO? Namatay
ang aming tatay, December 16, 2011 na hindi niya nalaman na ang lupa na kanyang pinahalagahan,
binungkal at tinamnan ay napatituluhan na ng iba.

Dahil wala na ang aming tatay, kami ay nagsiyasat kung ano ang kalalagayan ng aming lupa. Sa
aming pagpunta sa aming municipyo (Busuanga) dito namin nalaman na ito ay napatituluhan na. Nagpadala
kami ng sulat sa DENR-CENRO, Coron, Palawan noong April 16, 2013 address kay Sir ERIBERTO SANOS
at sa aming follow-up, ang nasabing lupa ay napatituluhan na ni SERRANO CURBA represented by NENITA
SARIO dahil di umano natalo kami sa kaso na kahit kailan wala kaming natanggap na court decision at noong
kami ay humingi ng kopya sa opisina ng DENR-Cenro Coron ay wala ding maibigay na kopya ng nasabing
court decision.

Dahil dito, sumulat muli kami upang humingi ng court decision, mga katibayan na ang DENR-Cenro
Coron ay nagsagawa ng imbestigasyon sa pangunguna ng imbestigador na si MR. ARNEL CABANILLAS
LMO 11, kung nag Ocular Inspection bago ang pag- isyu ng titulo ngunit kami ay nabigo. Wala ring ipinaskil
na “NOTICE” sa barangay kung saan sana nabigyan kami ng pagkakataon na maghabol sa nasabing
aplikasyon bilang totoong naka-posisyon sa Lot No. 5§79, Cad-1150-D. Nagbigay ng CERTIFICATION ang
barangay Captain noon na si Hon. SHIELA ECHAGUE kasama ng mga opisyales ng barangay na walang
posting ng aplikasyon. Gumawa rin ng sinumpaang salaysay si LAMIE LIBARRA tungkol sa kanyang pirma
sa Application for Free Patent ng LOT No. 579, CAD- 1150-D noong ika 2-17 noong Hunyo 2008 na ang
pirma na nakasaad sa nasabing dokumento ay hindi niya sulat kamay.

Sumulat kami ng protest letter noong May 07, 2013 na hindi kami komunsulta sa abogado dahil sa
kakulangan sa pinansiyal na pangangailangan at ipinadala namin sa DENR- Regional Office. Kahit hindi valid
ang aming protest, noong August 02, 2013, sumagot si SIR OSCAR C. DOMINGUEZ, Regional Technical
for Lands naimbestgahan si MR. ARNEL CABANILLAS at MS. JUDITH P. QUIRIT dahil sa aming complaint.



)

Pero paano iimbestigahan ang kanilang sarili na sila din yung gumawa ng gusot? Nag advise din si Sir
Dominguez na magsumite kami ng valid protest.

Nagsumite kami ng valid protest August 16, 2013 at noong July 22, 2015 napadalhan kami ng mga
kopya ng sulat na galing sa opisina ni Sir OSCAR DOMINGUEZ ng paulit-ulit na Order of Investigation
kung tutoo ba na kami ang nag ookupa, nagbubungkal at nagtatanim sa contested na lupa. May iba’t ibang
annotations ang mga kopya na aming natanggap pero hindi po naming alam kung ano ang naging resulta ng
mga ito.

Noong September 04, 2015, sinagot ang Order of Investigation na ito na may naka attached na
Court Decision na kami daw ay natalo sa kaso, Civil Case no. 65 for Forcible Entry for Plaintiff Serrano
Curba versus Defendant Domingo Libarra. Paano kami kakasuhan ng Forcible Entry samantalang kahit
kailan ay hindi nakapasok sa aming lupa ang pamilya ni SERRANO CURBA? Mula 1918 hanggang sa
ngayon kami ang naka ookupa at hayag na nagkukultiba ng lupa.

Isa pang hakbang na ginawa ng DENR- Cenro Coron upang resolbahin ang kaso at ilihis sa Order
of Investigation para sa dalawang empleyado na si MR. ARNEL CABANILLAS at MS. JUDITH QUIRIT at
patuloy na pag-iwas na magsagawa ng Ocular Inspection kung sino ba talaga ang nag ookupa sa lugar at
nagdedevelop ay ang pagsagawa ng diyalogo ang DENR-Cenro Coron sa pangunguna ni late DMO IV
BERNARDO CASTILLO sa dalawang partido; NENITA SARIO at mga kapatid kasama kami, ARDON
LIBARRA at aking kapatid noong November 09, 2015 at nagkasundo ng Relocation Survey dahil sa
sinasabi ng DENR-Cenro Coron, Palawan na maaaring iba ang natituluhang lupa nina SERRANO CURBA
sa lupa na aming tinitirahan hanggang sa ngayon.

Nagpadala din po kami ng sulat sa OMBUDSMAN, November 06, 2017 dahil sa tagal ng proseso ng
aming paghihintay ng kasagutan sa aming mga katanugan pero dahil sa may ginagawa daw na aksiyon ang
DENR-Cenro Coron, ipinapaubaya sa kanila ang pagdedesisyon. Ito ay dahil sa Investigation Report na
isinumite nina JUDITH P. QUIRIT, LMO Ill, ARNEL D. CABANILLAS, LMO Il, BERNARDO F. CASTILLO
DMO IV (deceased), attested by ERIBERTO B. SANOS, CESE, ang CENRO noong panahon na iyon.
Sumulat din po kami sa Presidential Complaint Center, DENR Regional Office ngunit ang mga resulta ng
mga ito ay lingid po sa aming kaalaman.

Sa matagal na paghihintay, nangyari ang Relocation Survey noong April 01, 2019 na ginawa ni
Engineer Vicente L. Paningbatan kasama ang magkabilang partido at ang gastos batay sa
napagkasunduan ay maghati ang dalawang pamilya. Dito naging maliwanag na ang lupa na napatituluhan
ng SERRANO CURBA represented by NENITA SARIO ay ang aming lupa na kinukultiba at tinitirhan nang
mahabang panahon.

Muli kaming sumulat sa DENR-Cenro, Coron, Palawan kung ano ang gagawin hinngil sa problemang
ito na iisa ang lupa na aming inaangkin.

Nagpadala ang DENR-Cenro Coron ng kanilang mga personnel. Magkasamang muli ang
magkabilang partido, NENITA SARIO at mga kapatid, ako, ARDON LIBARRA at aking mga kapatid.
Nagsagawa ng Ocular Inspection at Final Investigation kung sino nga ba ang naka posisyon,
nakapagtanim at nagdevelop sa nasabing lupa. Ang mga DENR-Cenro, Coron, Palawan Personnel na
gumanap nito ay sina Cristina J. Sabangan, Forester I/LIO, Maria Danica L. Patron, Special
Investigator/LIO, Angelie U. Pascual, Land Mgt Inspector/LIO, Patrick Israel T.Panlilio, Forest Technician
|, Dennis T.Jagmis, Forest Technician |. Ito ay ginanap halos pagkatapos lang ng Relocation Survey ng
2019. Pagkatapos ng Ocular Inspection at Final Investigation na ito, lihim parin hanggang ngayon ang
kanilang findings at recommendations tungkol dito.

Sa halos dalawang taon na lumipas at patuloy ang aming paghihintay kung ano ang resulta ng Ocular
Inspection and Investigation. Noong March 16, 2021, sumulat kami sa DENR- Cenro, Coron, Palawan
upang alamin ang naging resulta at ito ay address kay Sir ARNOLD A. BLAZA, JR. ngunit wala pong tugon.
Nagpadala ulit kami ng liham noong April 23, 2021 at nakatanggap po kami ng tugon na sulat na may petsang
April 27, 2021 na nagsasaad na ang opisina ng DENR-Cenro, Coron, Palawan ay hindi makapagbigay ng
kopya ng report dahil sa Department Administrative Order No. 2016-29 “Exception for Non-Disclosure of
Information”.Pagkatapos po ng lahat ng mga aktibiti na ginawa ng DENR-Cenro Coron wala po ba kaming
karapatan na malaman kung ano po ang naging resulta?



Nagpadala din po kami ng sulat address kay Sir ROY A. CIMATU, DENR-Secretary noong March 22,
2021 na maaaring ang tugon bagamat wala kaming natanggap na liham ay dumating ang mga personnel ng
Regional Office noong March 08, 2022, muli ang DENR- Regional Office ay nagsagawa ng imbestigasyon
ngunit si NENITA SARIO ay hindi nakadalo (bagamat siya ay nasabihan) dahil ayon sa kanyang mga kapatid,
pumunta siya ng Coron (karatig bayan ng Busuanga).Nagkaroon muli ng Ocular Inspection at Investigation
kung sino ang tunay na nag ookupa, nagkukultiba at nagtatanim sa nasabing lupa. Ito ay isinagawa ng mga
Regional Personnel na sina MARGIE U. OCHOA (Team Leader) DMO Ill, Compliance Monitoring and
Investigation Section, BIBIANA LYN T. AGUHA, DMO II, Enforcement Division, and other CENRO, Coron
Representatives.

Mula February 24, 2009 (sa aming ama na namayapa na kasama na lahat ng tatlong mga
mamatandang witnesses sa aming protest) hanggang sa kasalukuyan (more or less 13 years) wala paring
linaw ang aming ipinaglalaban.

Sumulat po kami para alamin ang naging resulta ng lahat ng naganap na Investigation at Ocular
Inspections na ginawa ng DENR- Coron, Palawana at ang Regional Office sa pamamagitan ng mga
ipinadalang mga personnel at nakita nila na kami ang aktwal na nakatira at nagkukultiba ng lupa. Umaasa
po kami na sa tagal ng panahon ay mabibigyang hustisya ang aming problema.

Salamat po sa inyong tugon at mabuhay ang Department of Justice at Department of Environment
and Natural Resources. More power at God bless po sa inyo.

Lubos na gumagalang,

ARDON A. LIBARRA
Heir of Domingo Libarra

Copy furnished:

DENR, Central Office
Hon. Secretary Maria Antonia Y. Loyzaga

Department of Justice
Atty. Jesus Crispin Remulla

Legal Division
Atty. Ghandi Gagni-Flores

Presidential Complaint Center
PENRO Felizardo B. Cayatoc

CENRO Coron Rodney G. Verian



Republic of the Philippines
ot Department of Environment and Natural Resources
a0l MIMAROPA Region .

MEMORANDUM A6 09 2011
TO : 'l"lll". PENR OFFICER
Sta. Monica, Pucrto Princesa City .
ATTENTION - THE CENR OFFICER
Coron, Palawan
FROM - THE REGIONAL EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR
SUBIJECT : LETTER DTD 05/19/2021 FROM CHERYL MONTILLA RE:

DOMINGO LIBARRA CIVIL CASE NO. CRN - 1053 HEIRS OF
SERRANO CURBA PRESENTED NENITA SARIO C/O EA OF
WITH PCC CODE NO. PCC-MLS-03-26-2021-130 (DENRCO =
OSEC - 2021 - 002220)

~ This pertains to the Memorandum dated June 22, 2021 (with enclosures) from the
Assistant Secretary for Field Operations — Luzon, Gilbert C. Gonzales, CESO III regarding the
letter of Dir Jaime Laguno Mabilin, Presidential Complaint Center (PCC) of the Office of the
Presxgicnt indorsing the email of Cheryl Montilla regarding the letter of Ardon A. Libarra, Heir of
Domingo Libarra relative to isssues and concerns regarding Civil Case no. CRN - 1053 for
recovery of Possession with Damages, filed by the heirs of Serrano Curba presented by Nenita
Sario that allegedly was not acted upon by the CENRO Coron. - '

Please be informed that based on our records, .. your Office was instructed thru the
Memorandum dated July 18, 2017 (copy attached) to conduct an investigation and submit report
in CSW format with categorical recommendation which will be used as basis for further action.
‘&Jt as of this date this office has not received any action taken on the matter.

Moreover, be reminded that action on documents and request/s received by government
agencies must be in accordance with Section 9 of Republic Act no. 11032 Re: The Ease of Doing
Business and Efficient Government Service Delivery Act of 2018. In this regard, we would like to
reiterate our previous instruction. Directly update Mr. Libarra on his issues and concems
immediately and furnish the Office of the Assistant Secretary for Field Operations — Luzon,
Office of the Presidential Complaint Center and this office your action taken for monitoring

purposes.
%K}ZUR&E# Fﬁlﬂ!}& CESO 11

\da Depittinent of Envlianieet
& and Natwal Resowces

For strict compliance.

Ce:

Gilberl C. Gonzales, CLESO 1T
‘The Assistant Secretary for Field Operations-Southern Luzon
DENR Central Office Visayas Ave., Diliman, Quezon City

Dir. Jnitne Llugunoe Mubilin
Presidentinl Complaint Center
Office of the President, Malacafiong

n A. Libarra T WIMAROPA Reglon .
Heir of Domingo Liburmau i -
e AR AR
cherykmontilla®Stergmail com Doc 10: 67621
e DENR by the Bay Bldg., 1515 Roxas Boulevard, Ermita Manila

DENR VOIP (632) 824 83367/62483468 loo. 2717(Regional Executive Director)
Nirect Line: (632) 84050157
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g : Lo Sbdess mgn ng T
~ Republic - Philippines : i b .;'.:.-.xc; 4a)
. Departmem of Environment and Natural Resources J Y DATE ,\Th}
. Region IV-MIMAROPA \  By: Uy
COMMUNITY ENVIRONMENT ANMD NATURAL RESOURCES OFFICE * \ "Ny ;zf" ;
Coron, Palawan \-i” g

April 16,2013

Hrs. of Doaungo Libarra
Represented by

MR ARDON LIBARRA
Bgv. New Busuanga, Busuanga
Palawan

Dear Mr. Libarra:
Greetings!!!

This is in connection with you letter of even date regarding Lot 579, Cad-1150-D with an area
of 8.5418 hectares listed as Serrano Curba versus D. Libarra, which was applied by The Hrs. of
Serranoc Curba, represented by Nenita Curba-Sario, under FPA-045307-1470 by virtue of a Court
Decision dated Augst 25, 1957 filed in this office and was issued a title on April 3, 2009.

Piease see attached photocopy of Plan showing the geographical position of the lots adjoining the
lot in question. From Lot 568 of Nenita Sariego with an area of 25.0408 hectares is Lof 577,
with an area of 8.1951 is listed to TEQFILO LIBARRA and is covered by a tax declaration you
submitted 1o this office, this lot remained unapplied from 1995 to present. After Teofilo Libarra
are Lot Nos. 576 and 578 listed to AMANCIC LIBARRA and IGMEDIO LIBARRA with an
area of 3.6298 and 5.5570 hectares, respectively. Another lot was listed in your name (Ardon
Libarra) which you applied for title particularly Loz 381, Cud-1150-D with an areu of 5.1229
hectares which is at the back portion of Lot 579 (the lot in question) with an area of 8.5418.

All the lots along that area which are all under LIBARRA’s names has a fofa/ area of 22.5046
hectares, excluding the lot in question. Please be informed that the area reflected on old Tax
Declarations withont the Cadastral Lot Number are considered more or less until after the formal
survey is done to show the exact area.

It is advised that you hire a licensed Geodetic Engineer for a relocation survey to determine if
your actual cccupation is within Lot 579 or you may file a “PROTEST” in due form (under oath)
and pay the necessary Protest Fee in this office.

We hope that this letter will enlighten you somehow and our office is open for further
verification and/or clarification. Thank you.

-
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MIMAROP, ag‘;zznment and Natural Resources

COMMUNITY
ENVIRON :
Cotony, Pl MENT'AND NATURAL RESOURCES OFFICE

cenro_coron@yahoo.com

April 30, 2018

MEMORANDUM
‘2RRa .

v {’ .
FOR . The OIC, Regional Director Jf:f’-"’f/z, Qf
DENR MIMAROPA Region f’ & 47;?4@ ";o._é;- =
Roxas Blvd., Ermita, Manila L Ay Z %
&
FROM : ity Envi RN 4
:  The Community Environment & W Al
Natural Resources Officer
SUBJECT ¢ REQUEST FOR COPY OF COMPLETE SET OF FPA-045307-1470
AN AREA OF 8.5418

COVERING LOT NO. 579, CAD-1150-D WITH
y NEW BUSUANGA, BUSUANGA,

HAS. LOCATED AT BARANGA
PALAWAN APPLIED BY THE HRS. OF SERRANO CURBA,
REPRESENTED BY NENITA CURBA-SARIO.

Respectfully requesting for a copy of the abpve-mentioned application as

the Original records are kept in that Office.

ned in this Office lack the Application for

For whatever reasons, files retai
port of the application. Said documents

Free Patent, Affidavit and Joint Affidavit in sup
are being required by the office of the Ombudsman.

A L™
\,

g
For information, record and consideration.

ERIE 8, SANOS, CESE _

lipay’

Copy Furnished:

The PENRO
DENR-PENRO
Palawan
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MO NATURAL BE SOURCES OFFICE
Land Management Services

w1 on, Palawan

CERTIFICATION

HOMIT MAY CONGERN: Prec. Pine ou-07- 007 - 11 -003
THIS I3 TO CE
“AD-1150-D located 7

-y - ™
o1 85,418

RTIFY that based from the records of this Office Lot 579,
I Bgy. New Busuanga, Busuanga, Palawan with an arez
square meters is listed to Serranc Curva as survey claimant who s
already deceased, his daughter NENITA C. SARIO who represents as his heirs
filed a coresponding application for title under FPA-D45307-1470

This certificaiion is issued upon request of Ms. Menita C. Sario for
vaiatever lawful Purpose it may sarve himfier best.

. I38UED this B g

ay of May, 2003 a CEMRO, Coron: Palavan
VERIFIED CGRRECT: ATTESTED BY\
/“\‘
T

ELIZABETH A. PADON JUDITH P. QUIRIT
Administrative Aide {If Spl. InvestigatorfCIC Chier, Lits
Acting Administrative Officer | In charge, (ffice of the CENRO
feg*

Mote This js ot walict velhipul
CEMIO Officiat sesl
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Republika ng Pilipinas)
Coron, Palawan) S.s.

SINUMPAANG SALAYSAY

; Ako, si LAMIE LIBARRA, Filipino, may-asawa, nasa hustong gulang at
residente ng Barangay New Busuanga, Busuanga, Palawan, matapos manumpa
ayon sa batas ay malaya at kusang loob na nagsasaad, NA:

I. Na, agko ay sumusumpa na walang akong alam o pinirmahan na
dokumento tungkol sa Nofice of Application for free patent ng Lot No.
579, CAD 1150-D noong ika-2-17 ng Hunyo, 2008;

2. Na, ang pirma o lagda na nakasaad sa nasabing dokumento ay hindi ko
sulat kamay;

3. Isinagawa ko ang salaysay na ito upang patunayan ang mga nakasaad

sa itaas.
BILAN i NAY «<ko ay Ilumagda ngayong iko- ng
Bl ?9 Pl sa Coron, Palawan.

ﬁmp‘-‘ BZ"I’Q:M & —
AMIE LIBARRA

NAGSASALAYSAY

NILAGDAAN , &F SINUMPAAN sa harap ko ngayong ika- ng
ps 13 4 o Coron, Palowan, ang nagsasalaysay ay nagpakita

ng kanyang OSCA ID NO. 06846 biang katibayan ng kanyang
pagkakakilanlan.

Doc No. flé% :

Page No.z== ) /8
Book No. @ %

. Series of 2019. %%

PR No. 4520363 “Nov. 27 2018 * PALAWAN
IBP No. 057398 Dec. 19. 2018 PALAWAR
Onll N 80112
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MUNICIPALITY OF BUSUANGA e e
New Busuanga, Busuanga, Palawan

CERTIFICATION

This is to certify that |, SHIELA D. ECHAGUE, the Barangay Captain of New
Busuanga, Busuanga, Palawan during the posting of the application of land title of the
HRS. of SERRANO CURBA represented by NENITA SARIO to (LOT 579,CAD.1150-D)

containing an area of 85,418 square meters.

This further certifies that there was NO copy of any NOTICE posted by the DENR-
Coron in the name of MR. ARNEL D. CABANILLAS at any conspicuous place of the
barangay where the land applied for which is located on bulletin boards, and/or at the
door of the municipal building or barangay office from June 2-17, 2008.

Affixed herewith is my signature together with the Barangay Officials during the
aforesaid dates of posting. :

This is issued upon request of MR. ARDON A. LIBARRA this day August 15, 2019
at Barangay New Busuanga, Busuanga, Palawan to whatever it may serve him.

SHIE/K:;}. ECHZGUE

Barangay Captain

Barangay Kagawad

GLENNA E. MONTILLA




NOTICE OF APPLICATIO B wljf_f_f_ﬂﬂ'f_
i Hes. of Serrano Con , :
Notice is hereby given that _&cg bf Nenrta_Soio mﬁ;i with the D{f,&d@;
of Lands an application, under the Provisions of Republic Act No. 732, Chapter VII o
Commonwealth Act No 141, amended and Republic Act No. 6940 for a Free Patent to an
agricultural land sitvated in the Barangay of Mew Busmnge, Municipality of
Busuaneq Provinee of Palawan, Philippmes dgsmbed as fa‘llet_;xw.
lo] # 579 Cod). 1M1 , contaming on area of 85 S ______ square. meters.
Al adverse daims fo he tract of Tand above-described must be filed in the DEMR-CENR Office

on ot before the  [7+h day of __June , 2002 Any claim not so filed will be
forever barred '

e et e e~ - -o~

Republic of the Philippines) 3 :
Province of Palawan  :§8.
Municipality of  Conm )

o Nendn  Sarwp married to Benis Saro rm

Being first duly sworn to depose and say, THAT he is the same person who made an applicaion
for the above-mentioned land, THAT a copy of this NOTICE was posted at a conspicuous place‘
of ihe barangay whese the land applied for 12 located (on the bulletin board and/or at the door of

the municipal building on 204 day of __June _, 2008 and remained posted until

" the [74h  dayof e, 2008
[
P
= ,
g -2 / ;/E)POHW v
|3 | Applicant
3 ‘_\ é SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN to before me this /74 day of _Jye 2008

, issued at

affiant exhibiting hisher Community Tax Certificate No. ™\ 26687232 -
7 Buganng, Riawan o feb B P58~

L. GBS AN'/LZAS%
Aunthorized Officer to Adminisfer Oath

|

e e e e e e e g e e 4 ome e o W e M e e e e e e AR e R e e e ve e o B e RN N S T M ek e e w oe wm eee

CERTIFICATION

THIS 18 TO CERTIFY that this Notice of Application for Free Patent was posted af the
Butisting Board of this Barangay on dine £ , 2008 until

Jyne, 17 , 008
i 0

Barangay Captain/or Barangay Kagawad
Barangay sk etstanicx Coron, Pal.
‘ipa* 071503
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ent on file in Registry of Deeds of Province of Palawan, which consists of
not require a manually-affixed signature. Issued at Registry of Deeds of
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Republic of the Philippines
MUNICIPALITY OF BUSUA NGA
New Busuanga, Busuanga, Palawan

Mny 7 2013

ERIBERTO B SANOS P 7, e
DENR. CENRO / S P o
Coron. Palawan TET MR ,-;‘:”?‘_-?

ke i X :‘ /

. 1 :‘m s l;ﬂml. ange amimg pamilva po ay lubos na nagpapasalamat sa tugon ny
anune sulat sainyong tanggapan na may petsang April 16,2003 na inyo namang sinaweot
sa araw Jdin po na ivon R ¥

. Nakasand po sa inyvong sulat na amin PoONg cagawin ay magpasukat sa isang
ltcensed Gieodetic Finginecr para sa relocation survey gz matiy ak ang actual occupatu');x
naning o mag 'ﬁh: ng PROTEST (under oath) a1 magbavad ng kaukulang fee para dito sa
IMyo pong opisina,

Kami po na mga anak mi DOMINGO LIBARRA ay nagproprotesta sa titulo na
iisvo ne invo pong opisina sa Lot 879, Cad-1150-D na may sukat na 8 5418 hectares na
napunta kay SERRANO CURBA represented by NENITA CURBA-SARIO na di
umano dalnl sa Court Decision ( wala pong natanggeap ang aming ama na si DOMINGO \
LIBARRA) dated August 25, 1997 at nagawan ng titrulo noong April 3, 2009, |

Kalakip po ng protesta na ito ang mga dokumento ( tax declaration at pirma ng
aming mua matatandang kabarangay) na nagpapatunay na kami ang higit na may
}\axapawn sa fupa na ito sa kadabilanang kami ang nag  ookupa at nag-papaunlad sa

naturang lupa.

Nalulungkot po ang aming pamilya sa kadahilanang kami na ang biktima, kami pa
ang wazsawa ng solusyon sa problema na ito. Kung aaging patas, ginaswa ang tamang
Proseso ang peg- ambestiga ni MIRD O ARNEL CABANILILAS hindi humantong sa
eanitong  sitwasyon  ang aming pamilya,  Bilang  imbesugador MR, ARNEL
CABANILLAS, dapat taglayin ang pagiging malinis, tapat at walang Kinikilingan upang
walange masaktan sa anumang resulta ng imbestigasvon Sinukat ito ng walnng paalam at
Nagawan ito ng titunlo na walang kKaalam-alam ang nag ookupa sa lupa na to. Nay
pupul»ilu o ne walang respoeiao at pacpapabalaga s karapatan ng isang tao

Noong dumulog po sa inyong (November 30, Z0O10) opising ang aming ama na si
D()I\'ll!\‘(.‘(‘} LEIsAIRIA, bakit di agad inaksivonan i MR, ARNEL (7.—\“;-\NIL.LAS
ang problema na 10?7 Ano ang gunowva niya sa sular ng aming yumaong ama/ Bilang
imbestivador. sa kanya na indorso ang sulat pero ano ang ginawa niya? lpinagsawalang
bahala ;-)iya dahil alam niya na ang aming pamilya ay walang alam sa batas at walang

kakayahang mag reklamo.

Sa aming pag-sisiyasat kung ano ang nagyari sa nasabing lupa, nakakuha po kami

ne tax declaration sa aming assessor’s office ng aming munisipye na nukapal_\galan na
ina S — ang apilyedo na
R £

kina SERRANO CURBA pero imbes na SERRANO (Tl_!.R‘l‘_‘j\;M(“'U.Bs; : .

nakalagay rito. May copya din po kz!mi ng certﬁl}cntn% lﬁ uu% ‘s}Aﬁ% ;11)\8;.%
tanggapan. Dalawa lang po ang asignatories dm.), Vcrw!xvccl by ELEEABE . - P,
Administrative Aide I, Acting Administrative Officer 1, attested by JUD -




QUIRET, Specal nvestipatan C O Chiet LS In Chunge ae Oftiee of th

Ane tanone po namin. pwede bane mag svu ng CERTIFICATION ang |
Office of the CUNROM po ba napaliamaselan tony papel o ang CE

CENRO

e
e i
Lhahae o
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0 &

b §
dapat mag tsyu” Bsa pa pooaba vn ane spelling ny aprivedo ne SERRANO C1 REA D
kava dahil sa pagmamadal wnbes na CUHRBA v nagane CURYA na ste” Kung tunay nzz
fa IBINASE an MSCJUDETTH P QUIRET ang pag deann o1 COURT DECISION -
natangeap nmva di umano sa paghibigay ug titalo, dapas spelho

av na check ponna

) lang an

-

u ny aptlyedo nt CURB A

e !t.\l\;s sapsabn -‘.\l.\, JUPDEIIE 1. QU Y ta prpvsualane ruhats e € 5 W 503
!:f..' JZARPO O AYATQC AN pag sva B talo na indl saman sive ang guonrma sa
CERPIVI ATION na syt 1over pung fapgeapan” Kunge mvo pong maalala s
smabn peo ey a hoabh miesmio e rvo pong opisena foongg Abeild (60 2003 i

Sa omga palasaad dito, labis na upang harangin, pigilan, ipag-

sawalang bisa ang titulo na inisyu ng inyo pong tanggapan..

4
N et maming malaman kung ano ang tugon e VMR, ARNEL CABANILIAS
Wi halanunEan po namin sa hanva lunghol sa kanvang pag iombestiga sa aming lupa

KNasama o ng aming mu) fanong sa kanya sa nauns na naimning liham noona Abril 16,
g B T .

KL VO ONY mamarapatin, gusto rin po naming malaman ang reaction i M5,
FROEFE RS P: CUIRRI T~ pawe asvu piva ng CERTITIHOCATION na hind: pumada ni
CENRO FELIZARDO CAYAITOC na sinasabi mivang pinag-aralang mabuti o ne
CENRO ang pagbibigav ng titulo

1 ubos pong nagpapasalamal ang aming pamilva sa muli po NINVoRg pagiugon <
aming hinaing wnekol sa aming ipisaglaiaban na lupa Panalangin po naming malutas na
po o sa lalong madaling panalion. Umaasa po kami na matutulungan myo ang aming
pamilva

Nawa'y patuloy po kayong pagpalain ng Panginoon sa inyvo pong pamumune
Mabuhay po ang DENR-CENRO. Coron. Palawaun! it 4 bless!

Lubos na muitaxalans.

R a0
.\RDE):\' A LIBARRA

CGinak paDomianeo abaren)

PPt 8
1 ﬁm’éj‘fﬁ.aua.—n
F ot ) DronAngo §oiaeva)
S

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN ‘m!ore me, a Notary Public of Palawan and City of Puarte

i

Princesa, this day of PAY 17 A1 | affiant exhibited to re their proofs of
identity mentioned above under their name.
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Raml, na sina ELTHER C. ANAPADA, BASILIO LIUARRA, FELITG 5. DACE,

Ne Nag-patungy nz si Eng, DOMINGD LIdhﬂnA ang binigyan ng karapatan

C mag-okupa ng lups Nz mstategpuan sa sitioc. TOTO, Bgy. WNey 8us.Pal.
Na may laped ns humigit kumulsng sz welaong hektaeria ang lapd..

At ito po aming lelsgdazzn nz neg patunay se nssebing lupa.

”ag patun &
2.) dhsSILIO LISARRA QM Sibanna__ &o.
Wag-patunay |
3,) FcLITU w. DACO :ﬂ@\ P s

&*
Nﬂé-patunay
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MEMORANDUM
TO ! The PENR Officer
Sta. Monica, Puerto Princesa City
ATFN. The CENR Officer
Coron, Palawan
FROM : The Regional Techrical Director for Lands
SUBJECT LETTER PROTEST OF THE HEIRS OF DOMINGO LIBARRA

REGARDING THEIR LAND PROBLEM OVER LOT 579,

CAD. 1150-D LOCATED AT TOTO, NEW BUSUANGA,
BUSUANGA, PALAVWAN

EYRE : 02 AUG 2013

Referred herewith is the letter, with its enclosures, dated May 7, 2013, of
Messrs. Ardon A. Libarra and Recto A. Libarra as Heirs of Domingo Libarra,

regarding their land problem over Lot 579, Cad. 1150-D located at Toto, New
Busuanga, Busuanga, Palawan.

The said heirs alleged that they are the actual occupants who introduced
improvements on the lot in question which is now patented to one Serrano Curba.
They are therefore seeking the cancellation of the said patent. Protestants are also
complaining about CENRO personnel namely: Mr. Amel Cabanillas and Ms. Judith
P. Quirit particularly the manner of their handling the case.

Wherefore, it is hereby directed that you cause the conduct of an immediate
investigation to ascertain whether there is sufficient ground to warrant the filing of

formal charges against the said personnel. Submit a report with categorical .
recommendation. Also advise the party cf the requirements of a valid protest.

] OS‘éAR C. DO'NI!NLU
Cc: d{
Mr. on A. Libarra
r’Recto A. Libarra
“F'oto, New Busuanga, Busuanga, Palawan

JASIKET
Gr 13-03-0030 p. 252

FOR STRICT COMPLIANCE.

ot
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Republic of the Philippines
IS ARTTIEN T OF ENVIROMMENT AND NATURAL RESOURCES -
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SUBJECT: </,, f
“ARDON A. LIBARRA, x i F/ j

Protestant, ; B
Lot No. 579, Cad 1150-D
~Versus-

Area: \85, 418/ sg.m
FP No. 045307-09-26886

HRS. OF SERRANO CURBA, Mew Busuanga, Busuanga

Rep. By Nenita Sario, . Palawan -
Protestees. - é‘f’ﬁ )
R o, i oy O RN o 6 e X M’a)’ '/“"" . #
ORDER OF INVESTIGATION A O

A protest was filed by Ardoan: Libarra pursuing the cancellation of Free Patent No. A
045307-08-25886 in the name of the Heirs of Serrano Curba, represented by Ms. Nenita
C. Sario covering Lot No. 579, Cad. 1150-D, situated at New Busuanga, Busuanga, 4.4
Palawan.

Protestant alleged in substance that he is one of the heirs of Teofilo Libarra who
had been in actual, adverse and continuous occupation of the contested parcel of land as
far back as 1920s. Protestants alleged further that during the lifetime of his predecessor,
he fully cultivated the whole area into a productive agricultural farm yielding substantial
harvests and was likewise used as a dwelling place for the family. Upon the demise of
Teofilo Libarra, his son, Domingo Libarra (now deceased) continued the cultivation and
occupation of the portion of the said land and declared the land for taxation purposes.
Protestant continued the occupation and cultivation of the area adversely, openly and
continuously in the concept of owner. Protestant alleged finally that Protestee through
strategy and stealth succeeded in occupying a portion of the said parcel of land and
eventually a certificate of title was issued in the name of the Protestee.

It appearing that the protest is sufficient in form and in substance and the required
protest fee was paid for.

The CENRO in Coron, Palawan is hereby directed to cause the conduct of an
investigation thereon in accordance with Section 7 of Lands Office Circular No. 68, and
thereafter, submit the corresponding report to the Regional Executive Director for
dispositive action. '

SO ORDERED.
Manil, Philippines2 2_JUL 201

OSZAR C. DOMINGUEZ

Regional Director. -~
Ce: k _./\‘ E .
Mr, Ardon A, Libarra PR
New Busuanga, Busuanga, Palawan ‘

Ms. Nenita C. Sario
New Busuanga, Busuanga, Palawan

The PENR Officer
Sta. Monica, Puerto Princesa City

The CENR Officer
Coron, Palawan

§ Departmert of oviromrert
e = et Resouress
-  REGION4B

iﬂliﬂ!z‘iiﬁﬁlﬂﬂ‘*lﬁ‘.lyilﬂ '

e
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1516 L & So'f:z as Errnla M '
©2  Roxas Boulevard, srpia Manila m:tL&‘Nf“-N RECD RDS
e CEIVED
AT BUBJECT: B f‘”m
& ‘oYL
ARDON A. LIBARRA, % PITE o 3 e]S. R B ..:_}‘]/
- Protestant, ;
?/"”7// G (e ' : Lot No. 579, Dzd 1150 D
VSIS s~ 2
f , ’
: Area: 85, 418 sqm !
o q,g FP No. 045307-09-25886 : WA ;
/1} 4 HRS.E}F SESFEANC} CURBA, : Neaw Busuanqa, Buauangu !
k@ Rep. By N enita Sario, x Palawan ;
Protesteas . o .
Wi s w5 X ot ‘ 15
5 %
ORDER OF (NVESTIGATION :'[ i
i
g e L ¥ A protest was fiied by Arden A i 7a pursuing the Uanceﬂatlon of Fres Patar g,
Lc‘/"f I 24:3~ -08-25885 in the name of Jm rit:;ih ot Serrano Curba) represented by Ms. iNe iita
/J_Jf'/’? . 1ie: Sano covering Lot Ne 579, Cad. 1150-D. situated at New Busuanga. Busuarza,
:',": f.:;/;; | Pzlawan !,' !

_%/ Protestant alleged in substance th -t he i one of t‘1 -'ha.ra of Teofiio Lzban'a e
had been in actusl. adveres and continuc.s vucupation of the-tontested parcal of 1an as

* far back as 1520s. Protestants alleged further that during the:iifstime of his predetessc:
he fully cultiveted the whole area into a Sroductive agricul Lfral farm yieiding sub;sta: ial
harvests and was likewise used as 2 dvau'lzng place for theifamxiy Upon the demice of

ofilc Libarra his son, Dominge Libasrrs ‘now deceased) confinuad the cu!tavancm i

:c:\.:)a lon of the poriion of the said lan. and daniarad i w for taxation putpo: x5
Frofesiznt continued ihe coounation and Sutnvation cf the area adversaly, cpenly - nd
continucusly in the concept of owner. Prolestant atleged “nally that Protestes $hre gh
strategy ard sieaitn sucoeeged in occupying 3 porhon of the said parcal of lapd and
eventuzlly & cevficais of dtfe was issusd . the ~zms of the Protestes.

peanng nat the protest ie suffient in form and in‘substance and the requ ed
protes fes we }

“he CENRO in Coron., Palawan is ncreby directed to cause ths conoud of an
'N/eskwaho«l thereon in accordance with aection 7 of Lands Office Circular No. 08 iind
thereatter. submil the comespending raport tc the Regzonal Executive D:ren::*or for

dispositive action. T f
SC ORDERED. - :
WManiia, thppmesz 2 JUL ?D?ﬁ :‘;z'-'

x&ﬁf(.&/&/ﬁ;&

0s ‘x.»ac DOMINGUEZ _ |

pnal gzrectorﬁ

/

o
Fir, Arden A Libarrs
New Bususnga, Busuanga, Paisvian

Kis. benita C. Sario
New Busuanga, Busuanga, Palawan

The PENR Dfficar M

Sta. Monica. Puerto Pripcesa City "':..;‘"Z:: n:u"‘mnﬂ

The GENR Offcer IR BRI
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Republic of the Philippines
Department of Environment and Natural Resources
PROVINCIAL ENVIRONMENT AND NATURAL RESOURCES OFFICE
Sta. Monica, Puerto Princesa City

ARDON A. LIBARRA,
Protestant, Case No. ___

(In re: Letter Protes! dated May 7. 2043
-Versus- over Lot. 579, Cad 1150-D situated at
New Busuanga, Busuanga, Palawan

SERRANO CURBA and all
Fersons claiming rigis unuer .

Prolestee.

PROTEST

Undersigned Protestant, unto this Honorable Office, respectfully
states, THAT:
. PREFATORY STATEMENT

1. Undersigned represents the heirs and heiress of the late TEOFILO LIBARRA
and DOMINGO LIBARRA on this Protest concerning the unjust, illegal and
fraudulent approval of the Free Patent of the Proiestee and the eventual
issuance of the certificate of tille covering a parcel of land located at New
Busuanga, Busuanga, Palawan, identified as Lot No. 579, Cad 1150-D:

2. Also, the undersigned respéctfully requests the Honorable Office to treat this
protest as an addendum and modification to the earlier letter—p}otest

submilted with the Office of the: CENRO of Coron, Palawan, and which was

forwarded to this Office for appropriate action;

3. Undersigned likewise manifests that he received on July 16, 2013 a copy of
the letter of directive from this Honorable Office dated June 26, 2013, to
submit the foregoing protest within the reglementary period of thirty (30) days,
duly subscribed and in due form;



m
U\

4 Undersigned Prolestant ARDON A LIBARRA 15 a Fiiping st2an of ians
age, married and a resident of New Busuanga. Husuzmg;, Pa‘;an .’r':e]; ;s
be served wilh notlices, orders, pleadings/motions fromn adverse party and ail
other legal processes at the said given address:

5. Protesiee SERRANO CURBA is a Filipino citizen, of legal age, and a resident
of New Busuanga, Busuanga, Palawan. He may likewise be served with
notices, orders, pleadings and all other legal processes at the said given
address:;

. STATEMENT OF FACTS

6.

Undersigned is one of the heirs and successors in interest of the late
TEOFILO LIBARRA, the original owner and occupant of a parcel of land
subject of this protest, which is identified in the approved cadaslral survey as

Lot No. 579, Cad 1150-D located at New Busuanga, Busuanga, Palawan;

7. Protestant's predecessor, TEOFILO LIBARRA had been in aclual, adverse,
and continuous occupation of the disputed land as far back as 1920s;

The land was used to be a contiguous tract of lands consisting of around
ONE HUNDRED SIXTY THOUSAND (160,000) SQUARE METERS or 16
hectares more or less. The said deceased during his lifelime had fully
cultivated the whole area into a productive agricultural farm yielding

substantial harvests. He and his family likewise used to dwell in said land;

! 9. Atfter the demise of TEOFILO LIBARRA, his son, DOMINGO LIBARRA (who
is also now deceased), continued the cultivation and occupation of a portion

of the said land measuring around 8.5 heclares or EIGHTY FIVE THOUSAND
(85,000) SQUARE METERS (as the remaining portion went 1o the
successional share of the other heirs/heiress of the lateTEOFILO LIBARRA):

10. Protestant was able to procure a copy of one of the oldest tax declarations of

the land from the Municipal Assessor’s Office of Busuanga, Palawan issued



ORI
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name of DOMINGO LIBARRA as the heir of the lale TEOFILO LIBARRA. A

copy of which is likewise reproduced herewith as Annex “A™

11. Aside from the allached lax declaration, the Frotestant likewise attached 4

more copies of tax declarations (Annexes “B" to “E") in the name of

DOMINGGO LIBARRA and TEOFILO LIBARRA covering the same parcel of
land, as proofs that the predecessors in interests of the herein Protestant had
been paying the realty taxes due on the land and its improvements.

1£.0n IS score, e rrotesiant woulg aiso HiKe 10 pulit vul Big nuieiuus
decisions of the Supreme Court of the Philippines to the effect that while tax

declarations are not proofs of ownership. they are nevertheless, good indicia
of ownership and possessory rights;

13. At any rate, after the demise of Domingo Libarra, the Protestant continued the
occupation and cultivation of the area adversely, openly, and continuously in

the concept of owner. As a matter of proof, the joint afﬁda&it of 3 disinterested

individuals who are likewise old time residents of New Busuanga, Busuanga,

Palawan, attest to the veracity of this claim of ownership and possession. A

copy of their sworn statement is herewith attached as Annex “F".

14. Somelime in the year 2006, thru strategy and stealth, the Proleslee Serrano
Curba succeeded in occupying a portion of the said parcel of land,
specifically, that portion which is close to the shoreline measuring around 3

hectares, more or less.

15, Subsequently, on the same year, Curba in obvious cahoots with the Municipal
Assessor's Office succeeded in procuring the Tax Declaration in his name

covering the identical parcel of land. A copy of said Tax Declaration is

herewith attached as Annex “G",

16. On the basis of his unlawful occupation, which is traceable o year 2006, the
DENR-CENRO Coron, Palawan gave due course to his application for free

patent and eventually a certificate of title was issued in his name;



18.

19.

20.

21.

22,

17,

\
\

Wi "
' I'th all due respect, it is the humble submission of the undersigned that there
Is illegality and irregularity in the approval of the said free patent a

s
nd the

lSSfJanCe of all subsequent documents and fitle in favor of the Protestes
owing to his lack of eligibility pursuant to the Public Land Act;

First and foremost, he was and has not been in actual possession of the
85,000-square meter disputed lot as required by law.

The tax declaration, which the undersighed believe, is the only piece of
document, which supports his physical possession was only issued in the
year 2006. Besides, the issuance of the said tax declaration was in clear

violation of the law, as there is an existing Tax Declaration in the name of the
Heirs of Teofilo Libarra when it was issued:

It also appears that the said tax declaration was issued without any
certification from the DENR, in clear violation of Presidential Decree 705,
restraining the Assessor to issue Tax Declaration for lands which have no
corresponding certification of it's A and D status;

Additionally, even assuming for the sake of argument that a tax declaration is
valid in the Protestee’s name, the Protestee still lacks the required length of
residency under the Public Land Act for the approval of his free patent. In
other words, if the tax declaration would be made as basis of possessory and
ownership rights, the Tax Declaration of the Protestant, which are obviously
older than that of the Protestee stand in a way better position than that of the

2006 issued Tax Declaration of the Protestee:

Protestant also vehemently and firmly raised opposition to the findings of the

DENR personnel who was tasked to do the investigation of this protest,
specifically, as to his finding thal the basis of approval of said free patent

application is the alleged court order;

23. The court proceedings are enlirely separate and distinct from the proceedings

being undertaken by the administrative agencies of the government, including



the DENR. Court actions or any judicial finding is not among the requirements

in the grant of the free patent. Besides, the judicial issue on said court action
pertains only lo possession, bul not to ownership,

24. Furthermore, if said purported court action was indeed one of the legal basis
for the grant of the Protestee's free patent application it should be made part

of the records. In this case, it appears that even the DENR-CENRO has no
copy of such alleged decision from the Court.

IV. PRAYER

WHEREFORE, premises considered, it is respectfully prayed of this

Honorable Office that after due notice and hearing, the free patent issued to
the Protestee be cancelled.

Protestant also prays for such other reliefs which are just and
equitable under the circumstances.

Coron, Palawan, August 16, 2013.

ARDON A. LIBARRA

PROTESTANT

; PR

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN to before me this _.(g;_tdgé’y of August

2013 in Coron, Palawan, affiant exhibiting his vy q'o ID No.
03¢0 Cia - 1€ Sa as competent evidence of his identity.

s
| [N

AITY. RONALD J, CARANDANG

25 Notary Public untiffee=3), 2'014‘

Doc No. __2277. ' SR No. 3147097 | Def. 26, 2010 / Pakwa:

gagi l':O- T 159 No. 895482 { Dgt. 26, 2612 / Palawan
ook No. > ; Roll i, SO112

Series of 2013. g
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i 22
Republic of the

hilippines

Department of Invironment

A MIKIIAR()PA [V -- B and Natural Resources Ie Bﬁ /5~

) COMMUNITY ENVIRONMENT AND NATURAL RESOURKRA, UFFE

Calamiancs Island, Coron, Palawan a,, F

FEmail nddress: cenro coron(@yahoo.com \__/
~ DENR PEMRO

FALAWAN RECQORDS

MEMORANDUM
. | RECEIVED
H The Regional Director BY:

DENR-IV-MIMAROPA OATE AL CNH=1/7-(

Roxas Blvd., Enmita, Manila
ATTENTION : Legal Division
THRU . The PENR Officer ‘

: DENR, Sta. Monica, PPCity . . g

FROM : The CENR Officer
SUBJECT ; ORDER OF INVESTIGATION RE:ARDON A. LIBARRA

REPRESENTED BY NENITA SARIO COVERING LOT N
CAD-1150-D. LOCATED AT NEW BUSUANGA, BUSU
PALAWAN

VERSUS FP NO. 045307-09-25886 HRS. OF SERRANO cggg A
(i. ‘579,'7

D816 e e - SePEET 4,2015

This is in connection with the Order of Inveszigation dated July 22, 2015 received by this Office
on even date. :

Please be informed that a Decision (copy attached) regarding the said case was rendered by the
then Municipal Judge Domingo Vitto for Civil Case No. 65 for Forcible Entry for Plaintiff Serrano
Curba versus Defendant Domingo Libarra (Father of the herein Protestant Ardon Libarra) for your ﬁemsgl
and information.

In this regard, this office recommends for a Relocation Survey simultaneous with the
Investigation preferably to be conducted by Technical Geodetic Engineey/Irom . Regional Office to
ascertain if the area being claimed by Ardon Libama in this instant case (Lot 579, ad-1150-D, 8.5418
has.), is different from the area that he sold,t6 one Antonip Garalde (Lot ’SHCa/d-IISO-D, 5.1229.72
has.) or the Lo} listed to one Teofilo Libarfa (Lot 577, <?&—1150-& 8.1957 has., unapplied up to this
writing) or Lot 580, ‘Cad-1150-D, 3.0143 \(g‘lb.}lf/ Land, applied by Welger Echague) all within the
vicinity of the propérty under protest.

For your information and consideration.

Copy Furnished:

Bir. Ardon A. Libarra

Mrs. Nenita C. Sario

New Busuanga, Busuanga, Palawan

\ The PENRO, denr Sta. Mpnica, PPCity



’ i iR ‘ .1

< P LR B 0" (=] = LA
TS & 930
‘ L A ' ,
/‘_(,/‘. o e Lol - ‘
e O ,f £ i e
vy o7 T ek
. = T Moy & P )
SUaLIe 0F My PHELYPPIRTS

[re PHT VLG AL woih'e U Bl andin

Py TirQr g8 Pepl.aviab CE ”l ILD EPUr CODV

iAMDY QidslrA, ‘
viatntirte,

U’.

ClYAL QaN™ 1) O
: s I 3
~ VerYnus - " S e
Wandi Bl fEd e

L1 ey LT A A,
pDarondant.

...,._.........—...._..-.,}(

proision . 11 5

pnn cng~ ot Wor and ﬂm‘\mr congiirration is -fo¥x mpreible

wntry or"Detentacion', an action ocl= E‘Slf“ - na a 3p-einl

—

ifroceeding - SURARLY in natur~, aggian-~d by thr Eroviaiona

£ ule 70 of;'thn_xeulws of gourt to tThe m:a:clu,s;%vf-\ juris-
digtion cf ?:v!&miciple and eity Goiurtszf M,s:b-?ci:_blf-‘ Ty is
; nls ‘"’ty ?mown a8 "Acciom interdictal™ und-r ‘thﬂ__formar law of
ng;

1k
Ny ﬁ "
h+~ trought at fmvthm mthin ohte vmr aft=r the unl«miu.l.

r\dum,' Loy de mjuie‘! amento Civil®. The otion must

nprivrﬂ,zon or vvithha la B :u pom»ssmn car*plszinﬂa of h..»

/

fnﬁplqco, othnrwi gn befor~ ths vourt of Pirgt Ingiance

e

which hag jurigdiction thexrols

— — — - — -

here 48 Toxoible eniyy whvnn el’tf in phypical posg g~

gion of a landa o hui]mnp ig de privea o ¥ tnﬂ:c pogs~gaion

by ahothey m‘mugm fore~, intimidation, th fmt gtrat-gy

' 8
01« mtﬂ.f},},th fS‘-‘Ga }_,_[(1,11:@ 70, Rul-~g o wourt). The onliy ie-
‘ e in thm ong~ 1 io 1.h~ phyglenl poss-sgien ol r-al pPropt~

ty = popsnssion de fnoto and not pose-paion d- jur-.

wyidencea of titl~ ar owi~rysblp ig ad'z‘ai;:\si‘hlﬂ only to

, smw m;‘tr-ut ol po B sdon {s~ae 4, Rul~ 70, luld 8 af Ut irt}.

- -— - - -

Uﬂnﬂﬂﬁuﬁntlx, _tha judpment rendered shall b- ~riective with

rnmwoi to Uw pom«vmsion on}_w nnd in ne wise bind th- titls oX

nifeot the a'tﬂmm'rmhip ol the land. umh ‘jud;'m -1t Mmll ot hay

w notion hatwpen the gans partlog vospoeting titl~ o the

Lend, 1201“ ghall 1% be held u‘)ncJuEivn o" the Fagts thrrain

found 1n B em;«» batwaan the owme p'wti sft Wpoh n 4ilE- 1‘«-;1
cane» of setlon a0l in**ulmﬁr' poagragion (gres 7, nules 70

Bulrg of e:mzrt) .




¥ : A
‘ : ; - L2 " - . i « CED"!': . s " (i,l (’)[ [\\—; alb B
a- mf o . RTIFIED TRUE COP%
P (- \ > . . & "
/’-o’ - L ol e
F I?o ¥ e ; "

“ . . e X‘ - " /!t]
ct. pja LR (.x)i}i q,‘:g

It applying the far~poing baslo and 'ﬂﬂ'bliﬁl e L~ ety

RANTE ol Rule 72, xuleg ol Unnugt W th- Laptant ona~ in d--

alding thr gane, the !uurL finy~ to ~xoain- anr~rully with

— ats e

hian towvvuq non~ the evidene» rginbllash-d by th- r-up~ctiva

-

paviy =n the rocords olearly shows

Thn pJﬂint1If anet through hiw sl in~gas-g hqvA anund th.t

L~ land in qursiion iﬂ thi eqaﬁ ras h~«n nire~ady th- mikcj-~0t

of a forcible ~ntry Gas~ botwern hiz {2~rrans Curha) fiﬂd Cir~

/Laco varol in 1965, ag ~vids~nc-~& by wxh. *g7 in whlch he wne

f h~ rr»vn.llng partV. ?4ﬁ pa“sfsﬁion sing- 1943 to 19&b up

to the prnsant find bern p»ﬁa~ful cantlnaauq and unint- Vrupt-

-

~d, ROV gn,ﬁab. 1970, wnrn iha dnfanQui ln inis an 23,

_thxvugh wrss, strategy oy stenlth, ill-gally ANt on~d tna nar-

-

an portion by wrfqatiﬂg o barbwire f£-~ng~ anf a8 houge nith-

out plainilii’'s tnaﬁlndva-ar gong~nt, This fact of posgs~ssion

B

ig gupportsd by Fax Dncl’wa‘twn Ho « 8&? in th- N~ o £ 3~¥ralo

curbn ("-"xna. Wt mm~ n—l“)e © Thig axt'»nt of pemr-*mion is

~——

upnthﬂu also by th~ fact thﬂt during thas ﬁﬂnd”nﬂy of thqt

o —

eags~ beltuaanl Sarranly Curba snd Ciriaco parvel in 1965, ﬁrfonn—

I — -

snt in thig pres-nit ¢nse Domilpe Libarrs, 4did not intv“vﬂnn.

- — ~—t e

viainfilf'es luprovem-ntg 1ntradueqiin-thﬁ pProzmigeg - 0

bouss of light materialy, frujt-bearinag opoonut tre-g, Eamy

-

wnd bambou groves forthsr gements the Tnat of his p=ngerul

peas~gslon.

- X . - - e - Pl

tipen thes ather haud, th- ﬁnfnndnnt by n1m~«Lx 1na thrd

— ——d

him-ﬁit%gmaa&_glﬂiming own-~ruhip, prov-d dnring th- h-aring
thmf'tha “dﬁyjéct in quation isg n pavt ana pare~l of th~ ~n-
tirw parcal ot innﬂ ol hla ﬁae»hswd fath-~r in 3Mtio D,
gusﬂqnna. ?ﬁiaﬁmn n.l which h- in th- nﬁminiafrﬁtcr ag »?id-A’

wnend-by Pax Bﬂﬁlﬂ?ﬂtioﬂ‘ku; 1977 in the name of rrofilo

leﬂrra mﬂrkﬂa me “Kh‘ wiv,. Tnol, if at all, plpintiff ¥Rk

cams to poSgss n pleos of Jund in sald Sitle end Muniaipality.

At wne beonuge When be snd his entire faolly daving the Jop- 7

J , . ‘ y.
/ il
% o ——— l'-"



1 e AW : , j BT a0, 5
i aie 7.0 g | CERTIFIED TRUE B ©i e

anin WY, abhnnl 1444, ~ynanal~id 19 rn)vw'iff'0%1§3”ﬁﬁizuﬂr,

ey i3I LA DAEYS ulil]. 1394560 , Montsd OX-

nin rathev th ~l,

rally tn tn' plqirtltl that p1~cﬁ 1& lana, tnr ~zt -t and

pqnn(lqri Ao of. whaieh ar- gtnt-a in th- d'xcmﬂnnt o mnq‘cmn

v e ucru _mtp;» intp writindt. gt plrxin:tlfr ~zpandra the

——

pince donatad 10 nin b" twic- d‘-\strayiﬂﬂ nig £~nc- and oG-

gupi ~a that ’p'u."t in qu~ ation h-s onn th'zt "‘«hlGh WAR »",iv n

to hime Lnﬂt a~f-ndant, quring th- pmndﬂncJ of th-~ cn3”

r——

hetwmn Srrr%no {l lyeh wag wl-

rrha and clriaco }mral m

WAL S of thqt cf;.zn and thqt at thq,t fime R~ WA WA nnd

tlmrnioro-wa" unﬂ.bln ta ?hnt«rv’nn- srinat zaid f*x:-er ol h"n—

bhoo hqvln;z br- o twicw o~s1;r'vvn(t by plairitii’f, d»frn:mnt -~

lu

c‘iﬁ a to n:!‘x'net now 9 'bru.*bmrn p-ig~ which cnis-d pornRaps,

~1linn of thia sa3~ &gq:i.nst Idis.

pe ”
i ;‘rmi pJ n..ntirrwot\ma& tp produss th~ umu ol _yau.n'tion
~zt-~nt and ot |11C1-

hig pomﬁe’ssﬂ.on nm.ln,, tha ’ﬁz‘:l"d i show thv

£3y nf t}mt plm:)n florwz“tm‘t n;ifz-ncmﬂt hag to view fitnt not as

aiip ~vid-

rupprasgin var1, ‘o prqurﬁc tipm, that 18, guppreR

snge t.hich s:;;hon pYo dnanﬂ would *hn ndv~raoe ta th- pagly uup-

pr-oglng. qnat ﬁmfnﬂ’l ant wag the ofie Who padng~d th- 3-8 of

v

.;onnt’mn i.nta r*': ging with two #i tn~ga~g, M thalt h~ could
’m’at e matnk-n A3 ‘Lo1 the .—»-:.f;t,-n;t mul Im‘\_mdﬁz:‘}; of that ;G?.*Gt *'nr't:l.-
d 1'1»:& by hlm 'ma h1 / mn...m durina th- occu] apr inaop-ctlon 0
tie 'pln.cm nat ha voula n-v ~r allow th~ plaint £ £ ta ,« V-
vond \aheit w8 gi'iwn toﬁhim 'u pood {qi biv, ohw"m 8, meh nGt
’mll—a’im conplrued as ~xtrenn wngintein-gs for Eh- lov:
nxd - rxi’fnctMn tn pl'liilt“ fErm wife W& :-:—-rq:i.’iq y~vryasn, hig
mmtin, 11}:9_n wyhich thr domtmn was bas~is
In U—?: 1ipht o“{ H:-*l’or *p,olm?, J.'nctf- t'mt rht rm.rh :.3 Lit-
i,ft,nxttejiﬁv'm fortifi~f _‘t}rﬁr vagp~otive 8Ldn, th--~ purd~n of
Gon%iamguag which gide 18 \:ﬂigh‘ty mm mn‘ritoa&aus, ig MOW
m'mn 'hhr-v couxt to atud,\y, -v»-lgn and dpc:s ar wpq"h'z}.lr )
Yhﬂ nfnn 133\1«5 mm th~ only ﬁasun tlmt tn- pourt nag 1

catmicmr Tf*lv and. l‘r*'%l?w, ig the isau- as to uwhieh party A




B Tl P T e S e s e st

e Ss. o NI Y & ERTIEIR 5. SN 0. (5.

ety G S : CERTIFIED TRUE COPYy .7 z o
B e e - : Gt
e o e et s o 0 i

< r&“j’m- e

5

4,

ot h'ta ﬁ@fﬂwm D»:i‘nn&fmt'a 11.1 ngfztion t}mt h~ _wng ot ownre

u -4 -

is in notunl posareglon ol the oubj mt@"“

party at a bhlush amm«d to gatialy thio trat of netual pom-
nnnmon huté de, garpious fnd unbj.ns;rft taking into nceotmt
ol thn TﬂﬂPﬂGtin\ setnnd of Do th pida, t’ar faound. le inc.linau.

v At

to brlipve thr ¥atio draci(if—'.ﬂdi of posserggion in f£avorx ol the.

plainti X

ey s

Corneg idnx*n,, tbr.t th« lﬂnd olainn(’x by t!m pla,nbi i %

{ @

n«ri and pnrepl of thn mnll¥s prophrt;; yso';x:séqa ar the io:ﬁ-'

endfmt nﬂ* administr&mr and ag ona m&' thr heip s of haig de=

o

—
i

> \01 r* go imml imﬁolvﬁxig thf- szwa guhj mzﬁ; mnttmz’ 3.21 this G«;Sa

i e 'z, : :m;% ‘h:cnak in the mLéMi‘aJ and “"**P"Wim‘vn“-’*‘g

o

oi’ tho zmi;lon, anci tha’r h» was away ni t}mt tim= la imxé «.O

7 O — o

{ bali 2V, 11: ‘m»lng a hn}ﬁtrc ali‘?i 't:hf"‘t 1?.0]&@ no vm’nnr of 1o »l1 qbi-

i 't*; mzt M; s&, 'b-"cads@, :wfnndmﬂ: ﬁmm has & hfmsn in

i

the plmm l..v:mg with his fomily, snd tim»rmrith ‘Lao, nar~ Tig

co-hnirs, Ig«wdic. '&'3.153“0. Ammmw ,3a~njzmm, ¥alle and padonia,

all @ :m'ma& mbar:cu. i

— — —

fzﬁth c:bis froi 'immity of the payt of- thr dhf~nd‘mt. n-
doub%gt}.kfg, he;-hns'jmqtgeawd in faver of th- plaintifif unesh-
ditionallﬁ;f' thﬁt'nb‘dﬂé\-ssion of ths pr-misces from 1943 up to

'3965, thmnepfarth. ccn'tinuoucly to '"--7'51‘“?:33?},7 17 1970, whent
Sl ot -t 4

Athw dqf«nﬂmi hmx ﬂanmnn& ﬂ’om hig dnap slumbar ior many

—,_\

J meny Vnn:mci‘ The tyuth of ~thr~ mt'ln mﬂxim nra.mmt b~ ofth-yylas,

-—

. whi oh smyzzi “Vaffilzmtibns ged mn mx:cmantibus aulmt 1A% = the

,;1qw halpﬁithn vpgilﬂnt ond not the slaspy. Rnge, sald pos-

sﬁsmion fox mora ‘thnn 87 years ﬁi.;;tnrbmﬁ 017.12«’ Yegently by the

ek maai

ﬁafﬂmimt taust namxsaarily b~ ragtored to the plaintize, for -

o “mry ;tmmm posmapsoy haw o right tode
X8 ted in him joss-welon; and should #e
vtnrteed) therein he mmlﬂ: b= prot-gt=a
ragtored 7to pRIATY ERES510M by the—
Shak1iehed by thezlmsg and th- Kules M
4.1 mt. 539, lst ps‘z*-, ijul goaa)e . 7 i




A 2
“{c“,,.\ N Pl
1

T G e e
Yo &Y (,EP f*n:D TRUE GEPY Gigil Chsn prlel wi
: : s Z

> 5
N »
‘4.
A
: «Hch poﬂf’f‘ﬂninn

(bl sy '_ﬂv\‘.‘;nb AJ,

£ 1“311: Hao 04" “"‘.\ah“/‘—

—-.rm_ ’ r‘ra-,
Lk\‘: 41 g pxovrr" 1 nyiol® m{,\\i,‘.‘:ﬁon (ﬂ Wﬁ‘]frﬁ '2.7-

; o o
mt-» r.«mt nncmstafn'[lv 'bﬂ Jt‘ru:1(o:;v/-d{, o~ ppd T2 Lad)

' ; o~ / | b
. y? ving, 4
\ oF
! ',./ ay E -
/." o ’. rdait _'_',_-
\ “h~ hyf“ip bis ’s),var
4 w1f /im\ )/f n h ?dus,
D ; ‘:?"»31‘3 *ﬁ\thialcﬂq e -has \hm
“ B A 4
i th"‘) opurtvmit?‘:l he i\g
.\

(“

..nu sifn\;}.w ﬁnfn’l e o \,ﬂ«,\gqm{‘ﬂ% . /

e

g
-hm uQ uﬁm.wu thﬂﬂghi af .

. /7 ol o
.'1, By rﬁG, W’?ﬁ ﬂ&ﬂtirm Pl F’,jf‘-‘\ap\ e
~ )_~ L
— e ‘- - / 5

/f*'(z *\..

%, }msuovw, ‘th': ifrﬁum‘i‘., “,i bn' :
:" nction rcnf “»eav«{v of onsrahip
54 7‘”‘-——-‘-—.—.

’_,—.__-

—

!" t}//"éh“ }J"mpcs: ou’hﬁff i
e iy Tandars PO
AYRUY G

\

= "
=
e

k e ,J r(ﬁr./'u’\c.

iz 2 o P £
R Sl s EWMEr Semp i 7
J ‘,i'\‘.j",\Y /;/émiz:on 1\ Jav e , T n:t‘j,ng tbr- | £ ¥l g i»

,/)// B T / : m;ngu@ in fsip i 7 .y

j Liac s e = - 7 Py ™ () ¢
w’ ” O o /‘5"... 'i' p 4 By { 3 - & .',—— '-\.,/': z
= / B it hlones ]’J"’ﬂd"’f‘ﬂf})ﬂﬂﬂmsmw, : /a e ?

o il

S ) /\!p PO W s 31‘ / il 3 v
,";/,’7./;’:/ ‘//, T :S‘IA'/"';4 , /{;‘&if\ﬁ’lﬁa s .W'W i
I 2 ;f"bﬂy 9. ﬂm"p A I«i/"""\  anl g
: / 1;{\1:% ;t/zmgi, {t:r }" K
¢ o "~ﬁ'7~ mg? al thli €l E‘ﬂ A

OJ: :t\ -ﬁu...l "'LU-:,"H}}"“ fn /’1”'00'

n

?

\y'/: }’

SR -v ¥ /,\\_w
s}raftl‘

,,/' :
I’!&me’ ’f'{. t’,/}:r‘):{; -

WY s
m:,do at

,\.} »




e o

CMENT Rept b,!.r nf "’\C th!;np\npc
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KASUNDUAN

KAMI SI Ardon A. Libarra at Nenita C. Sario ng Brgy. New Busuanga, Busuanga,

Palawan ay pumapayag at nagkasundo na magkaroon ng relocation survey base sa Order of

Investigation na napapaloob sa kaloob na Patento Bilang 05307-09-25886 na may Lot I\Io 579,

Cad 1130-D at napagkasunduan na anumang gastusin sa nasabing relocation survey ay aming

paghahatian. ‘

Lalagdaan naming ngayong ika-20 ng Nobyembre, 2015, sa DENR-CENRO, Coron.

Palawan.
A - b Roat e . i S )
\%17\ - R T A7
ARDON A. LIBARRA NENITA C. SARIO

Maga Saksi:
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MEMORANDUM e ,l}ki S

FOR The Regional Director b gy ’{{ f j
DENR, Region IV-MIMAROPA o il /> ¥
L and S Bldg., Roxas Bivd., Ennita, Manila "';./ .

THRU ~ : The Provincial Environment and T
Natural Resources Office

FROM The Community Environment and
Natural Resources Oificer

SUBJECT REPORT ON THE CONDUCT OF HEARING O THE ORDER
OF INVESTIGATION SIGNED BY RD DOMINGUEZ DATED
JULY 22, 2015 RE:ARDON LIBARRA VERSUS FP NO.
045307-09.25886 HEIRS OF SERRANO CURBA
REPRESENTED BY NENITA SARIOC COVERING LOT 370,
CAD-1150-D LOCATED AT NEW BUSUARGA, BUSUANGA,
PALAWAN

DATE - December 1, 2015

Submiited berewith is the memorandum report dated November 30, 2015 logether with
relevant enciosures of DMO IV Bemardo F. Castilio who acted as Hearing Officer relative 1o the
above-cited subject matter.

As per report conducted by the Hearing Officer, the Lndcrsivncd concurs 1 the
recommendution of the Hearing Officer that 2 Relocaiion Swvey be conduciad in the subject

A .

contested area to be rendered by a Licensed Geodetic Enginecr coming from that Office who will
give way to the final resolution of said land controversy, which was discussed in the attached

report. e
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MUNICIPALITY OF BUSUANGA
Salvacion, Busuanga, Palawan
November 6, 2017

_THE OMBUDSMAN:
Pagpapala ng Dios ang sumainyong lahat!

Kami: ARDON ABORATIGUE LIBARRA at PACITA ABERQUINO DAVATOS
parehong biktima ng mga empleyado ng DENR- Coron na kung saan ang aming mga lupa ay
parehong natituluhan na kami ang matagal nag nag-ookupa. Humingi ng tulong sa inyo na kung
maaari imbestigahan ang mga taong sina JUDITH PANLILIO QUIRIT head ng LANDS sa
DENR-Coron na gumagawa ng paraan na ang mga lupang ito na natituluhan ng iba, BETH
PADON, Administrative Aide na kasama ni JUDITH PANLILIO QUIRIT na pumirma ng
certification kaya nakapag-apply sina NENITA SARIO ng titulo , ARNEL CABANILLAS,
ang imbestigador sa aming lupa (Arden Libarra) na hindi ginampanan ang kanyang trabaho
dahil hindi siya pumunta sa aming lugar kaya hindi niya nakita na kami matagal ng occupant
sa lupa kaya natituluhan ng iba , BERNARDO CASTILLO- DMO IV ng DENR-Coron ha aking
mismong nakita na tumanggap ng suhol (pera) galing sa kabilang partido (NENITA SARIO)
na gumawa ng imbestigasyon na ang kanyang mismong rekomendasyon ay Kkanyang
nakalimutan dahil sa haba ng panahon at iba pang empleyado ng gobyerno katulad nina
AURELTA T. PANLILIO, principal ng New Busuanga National High School, Busuanga,
Palawan at ang kanyang anak na si TIMOTHY JEROME T. PANLILIO na empleyado rin ng
DENR-Coron, BERNADETTE PARMELLE at ANGELETA RONQUILLO, na lahat ay may
kaugnayan kay JUDITH PANLILIO QUIRIT na sila ang mga nakapangalan sa lupa na pag-
aari ni PACITA ABERQUINO DAVATOS.

. Upang lalo pong maliwanagan ang aming mga idinudulog sa inyo, kung maaari po ay
basahin ang aming mga magkahiwalay na sulat upang maunawaan ang aming sitwasyon.

Kalakip ng aming sulat na ito ay maibalik sa amin ang aming lupa at mapanagot ang
tmga taong nasa likod ng aming mga problema na ito.

Kami, kasama ang aming mga mahal sa buhay ay umaasa na sa pamamagitan ng inyong
tulong makakamit ang hustisya. MABUHAY PO ANG GOBYERNONG& TUMUTULONG SA
MGA NAAPL AT PINAGKAKAITAN NG KATARUNGAN!

Lubos na gumagalang,

ARDON A. LIBARRA
o il% %E\%‘fyos
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Cad-1150-D, Busuanga Cadastre, Case No. 4, Barangay New Busuanga,
Busuanga, Palawan was conducted in June 4 to July 15, 1993 and was approved on
October 11, 1995. Lot No. 579, Cad-1150-D is listed in the list of claimants as Serrano
Curba versus D. Libarra, with an area of 8.5418 hectares, located at Barangay New
Busuanga, Busuanga, Palawan.

Application for title was filed on August 25, 1997 thru the then OIC Chief,
LMS Sim A. Luto by the Hrs. of Serrano Curba, represented by Nenita C. Sario under FPA-
045307-1470. The application was left pending in this Office until a copy of a Court
Decision dated August 25, 1997 in June, 2008. The Notice of Application for Free Patent
.was posted from June 2 to June 17, 2008 by then Engineering Aide/DPLI Arnel D,
Cabanillas and certified by a Barangay Kagawad. The application was transmitted to the
PENRO on June 27, 2008. The Order of Approval of Application and Issuance of Patent
is dated April 13, 2009.

Mr. Ardon Libarra first wrote to this office on April 16, 2013 asking for a
copy of the application of the Hrs. of Serrano Curba. On the same day Mr. Ardon Libarra
and Pastor Recto A. Libarra sent a letter/protest for the said application. On the same
day this Office acted on the letter/protest advised them to submit a Protest in due form
and pay the corresponding protest fee and/or hire a private Geodetic Engineer for a
relocation survey to ascertain their allegations.

On April 11, 2013 this Office requested for a copy of the Court Decision thru
the PENRO which is attached to the application upon knowing that no file copy was

retained and said request was forwarded by the PENRO to the Regional Executive Director
on May 2, 2013.

On May 17, 2013 this Office received the Protest in due form forwarded
same to the PENRO through memorandum dated May 22, 2013. On May 20, 2013 a copy

of the same Protest was received at the Office of the RED and the Land Management
Division on May 21, 2013.

On June 26, 2013 the PENRO wrote Mr. Ardon A. Libarra to be specific

about their protest whether their protest is about the land or about the propriety or
impropriety of the personnel of this Office.

On September 2, 2013 OIC LMS Judith P. Quirit prepared a memorandum
which was indorsed by the CENRO to the RED, thru the RTD requesting for a Legal
Opinion on the Court Decision attached to the application of the Hrs. of Serrano Curba.

On September 19, 2013 the PENRO requested for issuance of Order of

Investigation from the Regional Executive Director. The Order of Investigation was issued
on July 22, 2015,

~ On August 2, 2013 the Regional Director referred the Protest to the PENRO
with instruction to cause the conduct of immediate investigation, On August 22, 2013

tha camao inctrnirtinn winse fanaardad hu tha DEMDA 64 Shin ALSAn
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On September 4, 2015 this Office sent a memorandum to the RED thru
PENRO relative to the Order of Investigation Issued for the instant case recommending a
Relocation Survey simultancous with the Investigation to be precise. Same memorandum
was indorsed by the PENRO to the RED on October 19, 2015.

On November 9, 2015 this Office furnished a copy of the Order of
Investigation which was long overduc due to the hectic schedule of this Office relative to
the Rationalization Plan. On November 20, 2015 the parties were invited to this Office of
the dialogue. A “Kasunduan” for the Relocation Survey expens = Was finalized on the
same date, all agreed to shoulder the expenses on equal sharing, copy of the minutes of
_ the dialogue, attendance sheet and Kasunduan are attached.

On November 30, 2015 acting Hearing Officer/DMO 1V Bernardo F. Castillo
submitted a report on the conducted dialogue/hearing indorsed by the CENRO to the RED
on December 1, 2015.

On December 7, 2015 the Regional Executive Director sent a memorandum
to the ARD for Technical Services attention the OIC Survey & Mapping Division reiterating
the request of this Office for the Relocation of the subject lot.

On December 11, 2015 the PENRO forwarded to the Regional Director
memo dated November 15, 2015 from this Office reiterating our previous request dated
September 4, 2015. On December 16, 2015 PENRO OIC S/ECOMS again forwarded
memorandum dated December 1, 2015 from this Office reiterating our previous request.

On January 7, 2016 the OIC Chief, Surveys and Mapping Division issued a
memorandum addressed to the OIC Chief, Original and Other Surveys Section directing
the latter to conduct the verification survey and to coordinate with the requesting party

to pay the necessary survey fees to the Cashier of the Regional Office for travelling
expenses and per diems.

On February 23, 2016 this Office sent a memorandum to the Regional
Director asking if the survey order for Engr. Alan Valle is still in effect considering that he
was reassigned in Romblon as Chief, of the Technical Services section.

On April 14, 2016 the ARD for Technical Services issued a memorandum to
the PENROQ, to assign a Geodetic Engineer from PENRO to do the relocation survey for

the instant case, due to the reassignment of Engr. Alan L. Valle as OIC Chief, TSD in
Romblon.

On May 25, 2016 this Office received a follow-up letter from Mr. Ardon A.
Libarra dated May 24, 2016 on the recommended Relocation Survey, same letter was
forwarded by this Office to the PENRO through a memorandum on the same day. On
May 30, 2016 the same follow-up letter was received at the Office of the RED.

On July 14, 2016 the ARD for Technical Services referred the follow-up letter
from Mr. Ardon Libarra to the PENRO reiterating memorandum dated April 14, 2016 to



: Republic?u 1e Philippines O

Department of Environment and Natural Resources
MIMAROPA Region

On August 11, 2016 the PENRO issued a memorandum to the CENRO
directing Engr. Aldrin Cabasares to conduct the verification survey for the subject lot.

On November 10, 2016 this Office received another follow-up letters from
Mr. Ardon Libarra which was referred to the Office of the PENRO giving the contact

numbers of the parties, particularly Pastor Libarra and Emeline Custodio as the contact
persons for the herein case.

Sometime this first quarter LMO III Judith Quirit called S/ECOMS Johnny P.
Lilang about the schedule of the relocation survey and he verbally recommended for the

parties to hire a private GE to do the survey which was verbally relayed to Mr. Ardon
Libarra on one of his visits in this Office.

On February 24, 2017, this Office wrote the parties asking if the Relocation
Survey was already done but no response.

Reviewed By:

2n s S

oM

53 it

s o




OMBUDSMAN FOR LUZON
CRMU
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e COMMUNITY ENVIRONMENT AND NATURAL RESOURCES OFFICE By:
- Caron, Palawan
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AT AT

02 May 2018

RAQUEL ROSARIO M. CUNANAN-MARAYAG
Director

Public Assistance and Corruption Prevention Bureau

RE: RAS-L-17-590

In Re: Complaint of the Heirs of Domingo C. Libarra as represented by
Ardon A, Libarra

Madam:
Greetings in the Name of Public Service!

This is in response to and in compliance with your request as contained in your
correspondence dated March 6, 2018, the undersigned, as employees of DENR-
CENRO Coron, are respectfully submitting to your Office the following documents:

a. Decision penned by Honorable Judge Domingo Vitto of the Municipal
Court of Busuanga dated October 5, 1970 in Civil Case No. 65 (Serrano
Curba vs. Domingo Libarra) where the court ordered the defendant
Domingo Libarra to vacate the disputed property in favor of the plaintiff;

b. Investigation report based on documents submitted and acquired by the
office from the provincial assessor’s office (Prepared by Judith P. Quirit,
LMO 1l In-Charge, LPDU);

c. Investigation Report prepared and submitted by ARNEL CABANILLAS,
DPLL Investigator favorably recommending the grant of Patent to the
applicant;

d. Order approving the application and issuing the Free Patent;

e. Report on the conduct of hearing on the order of investigation by RD
Dominguez dated July 22, 2015 RE: Ardon Libarra Versus FP NO. 045307-
09-25886 heirs of Serrano Curba represented by Nenita Sario covering lot
570,CAD-1150-D located at New Busuanga, Busuanga, Palawan; and
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f. Kasunduan between Ardon A. Libarra and Nenita Sario on the relocation
survey based on the order of investigation contained in Patent No. 05307-
09-25886 Lot No. 579, CAD-1150-D

We regret to inform your office that as of now we cannot furnish you with the copy
of the application for Free Patent for the same has been submitted to the Provincial
Environment & Natural Resources Officer, DENR-PENRO, Sta. Monica, Puerto
Princesa City. Rest assured, however, that we will promptly provide you with the
copy of the said application as soon as we secure a copy thereof.

Anent the allegations of the Heirs of Domingo C. Libarra, represented by Ardon
Libarra, we will answer said allegations the moment that we receive a subpoena or

order from your Office. -

Thank you as we look forward to your preferential attention on this matter.

Ve pectfull\

JUDITH|P. QUIRIT

AR

BERNARDO CASTILLO
DENR-CENRO
Coron, Palawan



Republic of the Philippines
OFFICE OF THE OMBUDSMAN

Office of the Deputy Ombudsman for Luzon

Agham Road, Diliman, Quezon City 1104
INRE: ALLEGED ISSUANCE OF RAS-L-17-590
LAND TITLE TO OTHER PERSON
X X

FINAL REPORT

This refers to the complaint of Mr. Ardon Libarra, representative of
the Heirs of Domingo C. Libarra, against Judith P. Quirit, Beth Padon, Arnel
Cabanillas and Bernardo Castillo, all from the Community Environment and
Natural Resources Office (CENRO), Coron, Palawan, allege'dly for issuing
. land title to a certain Serrano Curba, represented by his daughter, Nenita

Sario, over the property being cultivated by his father, Domingo Libarra.

The complaint was evaluated by the Case Records Evaluation,
Monitoring and Enforcement Bureau as a request for assistance and
docketed as RAS-L-17-590. The same was subsequently referred to the

Public Assistance and Corruption Prevention Bureau for appropriate action.

By way of assistance, in our letter dated March 6, 2018, we requested
the above- cited CENRO-Coron, Palawan employees to provide us several

documents for the enlightenment and clarification of the matter.

In reply, Ms. Beth Padon stated that the assignment of application
number for Free Patent Application of the Heirs of Serrano Curba was
during the time of the then Records Officer Brenda G. Ermita in 1997; the
she was designated as Acting Records Officer oh October 18, 2004. M.
Bernardo Castillo claimed that an Order of investigation was issued by then
Regional Director Oscar Dominguez dated July 22, 2015 re: Ardon Libarra
versus Free Patent No. 045307-09-25886, Heirs of Serrano Curba
represented by Nenita Sario covering lot 579, CAD-1150-D located at New
Busuanga, Busuanga, Palawan. Accordingly, he facilitated the hearing

wherein a “Kasunduan” for the relocation survey shall be conducted and the j‘/



Final Report
RAS-L-17-590
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X X

corresponding expenses shall be equally divided by the parties; that his

participation is limited only on that aspect.

As can be gleaned from the documents submitted by Ardon Libarra, it
appears that a Protest over Lot 579 CAD 1150-D was already filed by him
with the Provincial Environment and Natural Resources Office (PENRO),
Puerto Princesa City, Palawan. Accordingly, we inquired from PENRO,
Palawan about the action taken on the matter. Ms. Laura Ortega provided us
with a copy of several documents evidencing their actions taken. For
purposes of information and guidance, we sent Mr. Libarra a copy of all

documents we received concerning the matter.

In view of the above and since the PENRO-Palawan is already taking
the appropriate action on the issue, the undersigned respectfully

recommends that this request for assistance be closed..

Quezon City, Philippines, May 2, 2018.

Graft Investigation Officer I

Approved/Bisapproved:

i
RAQUEL XOS M. G
Director

Public Assistance and Corruption Prevention Bureau

cc : Mr. Ardon Libarra
New Busuanga, Busuanga
Palawan
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Email address: cenro_coron@yahoo.com

DIR.‘ RAQUEL ROSARIO M. CUNANAN-MARAYAG
Public Assistance and Corruption Prevention Burcau
Office of the Ombudsman

Office of the Deputy Ombudsman for Luzon
Agham Road, Diliman, Quezon City 1104

Madam:

This per‘tains to your letter dated March 6, 2018 which was received by the undersigned
yesterday (April 17, 2018) thru email re: complaint of the Heirs of Domingo C. Libarra,
represented by Mr. Ardon Libarra against the undersigned on the alleged violation of Anti-Graft
and Corrupt Practices Act (with reference number RAS-L-17-590).

The undersigned was designated as Acting Records Officer of DENR-CENRO, Coron,
Palawan on October 18, 2004 vice the then Records Officer Brenda G. Ermita who was
promoted as Administrative Officer I. Being an Acting Records Officer my tasks are a.)to
venij in the records (allocation book) the information contained in the carpeta/folder of the
applicant which was submitted by the Land Investigator or the Deputized Public Land
Investigator (DPLI), if who is the listed claimant of the said lot; b.) to assign application no. on
the carpeta of the applicant and reflect same on entry book; ¢.) entering of data in the index
card and d.)issuance of certification to the lot claimant based on records.

Please be informed that the processing or assigning of application no. for the Free Patent
Application of the Heirs of Serrano Curba represented by Nenita Sario was during the time of the
then Records Officer Brenda G. Ermita on 1997 and not during ‘my stint as Acting Records
Officer. That the certification issued by the undersigned was based on the records that Lot No.
579, CAD-1150 located at Brgy. New Busuanga, Busuanga, Palawan with an area of 85,417.98
was applied by the Heirs of Serrano Curva represented by Nenita Sario. In the allocation book
the then Records Officer had remarked that the said lot was applied by Hrs.of Serrano Curba by
“virtue of the court order and approve plan” (08/25/97).

Please be informed further that ground verification and inspection is beyond my tasks as
Acting Records Officer,

Now therefore, the undersigned hereby denies the allegation filed by t_he .Heirs of
Domingo Libarra represented by Mr. Ardon Libarra against her and therefore be dismissed due

to lack of substance.
Anticipating that this letter will enlighten you about the matter.
Very respectfully yours,

ELIZABETH A. PADON
Forest Technician II
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Republic of the Philippines
OFFICE OF THE OMBUDSMAN

Office of the Deputy Ombudsman for Luzon
Apham Road, Diliman, Quezon City 1104

May 02,2018

Mr. Ardon Libarra
New Busuanga, Busuanga
Palawan

RE: RAS-L-17-590

Dear Sir:

We are furnishing you a copy of the letters we have received from Ms. Elizabeth
A. Padon and Mr. Bernardo Castillo, as well as the actions taken by Mr. Felizardo B.
Cayantoc, Provincial Environment and Natural Resources Office-Puerto Princesa City,

Palawan, for your information and guidance.

We trust we have been of service to you.

Very truly yours,

/edd
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Sir:

Mapagpalang araw po sa inyo!

Matagal at maraming beses na k

. . aming pabalik-bali -
ang aming suliranin pero wala Pa pong m i s P e - o

alinaw na aksyon upang maayos ang problema namin sa lupa.

‘ Noong Novembejr 30,. 20-10, mu!i siyang bumalik sa opisina ng DENR-CENRO Coron, Palawan
at stya ay nabigong muli dahil pinabayaan lamang ng mga taong dapat mag-ayos at magpaliwanag kung
ano ang tunay na kalagayan ng lupa na kanyang idinudulog. A

Ma:aming beses na siya dy pabalik-balik ngo pisina ng DENR~-Coron, Palawan hanggang siya ay
nagkasakit at namatay noong December 6, 2011.

Dahil kaming magkakapatid ay nag-alala sa nangyari sa lupang ipinaglalaban ng aming ama,
nagsadya po ang aking kapatid (PTR. RECTO A. LIBARRA) sa aming munisipyo (Busuanga, Palawan).
Nagulat po kami dahil sa bagong tax declaration ng lupa na aming innukupahan at pinagyayaman na
dating nakapangalan sa aming ama at kanyang binabayaran ng tax sa mahabang panahon ay nakapangalan
na kay SERRANO CURBA at authorize na representative ang kanyang anak na si NENITA SARIO.

Lubos po ang aming kalungkutan dahil sa matagal na panahon na pabalik-balik ang aming ama sa
tanggapan ng CENRO Coron, Palawan lalong higit sa opisina ni MS. JUDITH P. QUIRIT hindi niya
nalaman na meron ng titulo na inisyo kina SERRANO CURBA represented by NENITA SARIO noon
pang April 13, 2009.

Dumulog po kami sa opisina ni MS. JUDITH P. QUIRIT noong Abril 11, 2013. Noong nakausap
namin siya, saka lang niya sinabi na meron na ngang title dahil natalo daw ang aming ama sa kaso. Dahil
ba pumanaw na ang aming ama ay madali na lang sabihin na natalo siya sa kaso? Humingi po kami ng
kopya ng court decision dahil kami ay hindi nabigyan ngunit pati ang opisina ay walang maipakit na court
decision pati angkopya ng application ni SERRANO CURBA sa lupa na aming ipinaglalaban.

Ang sabi po ni MS. JUDITH P. QUIRIT, matagal na pinag-aralan ng CENRO ang desisyon knfng_
pahintulutan ang pamilyang SERRANO CURBA kungkarapat-dapat silang gawan ng titulo sa nasbmfg
lupa. Kung totoo nga, bakit ang opisina walang kopya ng court decision pati application sa lupa? At bakit

siya ang nakalagda sa CERTIFICATION upang magawan sila ng titulo?



Dahil wala po kaming makuha na kahit anong papeles kung paanong sinasabi nilang napunta kina
SERRANO CL'IRBA ang aming lupa, bumalik po kami sa aming municipyo, (Busuanga, Palawan) at
nakakuha kami ng CERTIFICATION na mismong si MS. JUDITHI P, QUIRIT ang nag-isyo upang
"mkﬂpﬂg:apply sila ng title, Di po ba CENRO lang, ang, may kapangyarihan nito? Nakalagay po sa baba
ng CERTIFICATION ang, NOT valid withoui Qfficial Seal, wala pong scal pero nagamit po nila upang
makapag-apply ng title. Vetified Correct po ni MS. ELIZABETH A, PADON na administrative aide III.

Ginawa po nawming lahat ang aming makakaya upang makakuha ng court decision. Kahit case
number ay.' walang record ang tanggapan ng CENRO-Coron, Palawan. Importateng dokumento upang
makapag-isyu ng title ay wala pong hawak ng nabanggit na opisina.

Ang malaking katanungan po sa amin, paanong nabigyan ng application si SERRANO CURBA
sa nasabing lupa? Di po ba bago bigyan ng application ay kailangan munang imbestigahan kung meron ng
occupants? Paanong si MR. ARNEL CABANILLAS bilang imbestigador ay hindi niya nalaman na
meron ng nag-ookupa sa nasabing lupa? Kung pumunta siya, bakit di niya nakita na meron ng nag-
ookupa? Di kaya table survey ang nangyari?

Sa aming pagkakaalam, bago bigyan ng application ng isang tao, dadaan muna sa municipyo,
dadaan sa barangay, tingnan mismo ang lupa kung meron ng nakatira dito. Simula pa po sa aming mga
ninuno, sa aming mga magulang at kaming labing-isa na magkakapatid na pawang labat ay ipinanganak
sa lugar na iyon, pati ang aming mga anak na doon narin lumaki. Paanong si MR. ARNEL
CABANILLAS ay hindi niya nakita noong nag-imbistiga siya. Malaking katotohanan ito na hindi niya
ginampanan ang kanyang obligasyon bilang imbestigador. Kung sana pumunta siya, nakita niya noon
paman hanggang ngayon binubungkal, tinatamnan at pinagyayaman namin ang lupa at umaasang ang
pagsisikap ng aming ama, kami ay maibabalik sa amin ang karapatan sa lupa.

Hindi po kami tumigil sa aming ipinaglalaban sa kabila ng sinasabi ni MS. JUDITH P. QUIRIT
na meron ng title ang lupa. Dumulog po ulit kami sa opisina ng DENR-CENRO Coron, Palawan kasabay
ng pagpapadala naming ng sulat sa Region kay Sir Oscar Dominguez. Nakatanggap po kami ng sulat ng
Region at sinabihan po kaming gumawa ng PROTEST (under oath) noong May 7, 2013. Lumapit po
kami sa isang abogado noong August 16, 2013 kasama po ang tatlong mga matatanda bilang saksi na ang
aming ama ang may karapatan sa nasabing lupa. Nabigyan po kami ng pag-asa noong sumagot ang
Region sa pamamagitan ni Sir Oscar C. Dominguez na merong substance ang aming ipinaglalaban.
Ipinag-uutos pa niya na imbestigahan si MR. ARNEL CABANILLAS at JUDITH P. QUIRIT kung
meron silang pagkukulang sa kanilang ginawa sa aming lupa at kung dapat silang kasuhan. Dalawang
beses po itong nakalagay sa sulat galing sa Region ngunit sa aming pagkakaalam ito ay walang
nangyaring imbestigasyon dahil sa mahabang panahon hindi nila inintindi itong ginawa nilang problema
sa amin.
Sa lahat ng sulat ng Region na gawin ng PENRO, CENRO na sinasabing mag-imbestiga kung
sino talaga ang nag-ookupa ng lupa, walang ginawa ang CENRO Coron, Palawan kundi patagalin,
hinayaan ang problema namin sa pag-aakalang kami ay susuko, magsasawa sa aming ipinaglalaban.
Magari rin pong pinapabayaan ni MS. JUDITH P. QUIRIT dahil malapit na siyang magretiro at pag wala
na siya sa serbisyo, hindi na naming siya mahabol dahil wala na siya sa trabaho.

May natanggap po kaming sulat na may petsang November 9, 2015 na kaming pamilya ni
DOMINGO LIBARRA at SERRANO CURBA ay magkikita sa opisina ng CENRO, Coron, Palawan
upang mag-usap. Isinaad po sa sulat na kami ay mag-usap November 20, 2015.

a relocation survey ang lupa at maghati ang dalawang partido ng gastos.

Napagkasunduan po na ip
din kaming nakatanggap ng reply pero

Maraming beses po kaming sumulat sa Region at maraming beses
hanggang ngayon wala parin nangyayari.



Ngayong November 9, 2016, muli po kaming bumalik sa opisina ng CENRO, Coron, Palawan
}Ipﬂ"g kumustahin ang rclocation survey na kanilang ipinangako. Mismong ang nag-conduct ng
imbestigasyon na si MR. BERNARDO F. CASTILLO ay nakalimutan na ang kasunduan na magpa-
relocation survey, Dahil ba sa inabot na pera ng, kabilang partido habang nakatayo ako sa may pintuan
kaya nakalimutan isapawa anp, napag-usapan? Diba sila ang may trabaho na pangunahan ang ginawa
naming kasunduan dahil sila ang may trabaho nito? Nakakalungkot ang mga emplyedo ng gobyerno na
katulad ni MR, BERNARDO F. CASTILLO na pagkatapos magsagawa ng imbestigasyon at nagmunkahi
ng hakbang na papawin ay pababayaan lamang,

Mula pa noong February 24, 2009 hanggang November 10, 2016 na huli naming pagpunta sa
opisina ng DENR-CENRO Coron, Palawan wala parin kalinawan ang aming problema.

Sinabihan po kami ni MS. JUDITH P.QUIRIT na kami ang personal na makipag-ugnayan sa mga
engineer na kanyang binabanggit na magsukat. Kami ba ang dapat mag-ayos sa problema na ginawa nila
sa aming pamilya?

Ummnaasa po kami na sa inyo pong tanggapan ay hindi po kami mabibigo at makakamit napo namin
ang katarungan. Naniniwala po kami na sa bagong administrasyon, hindi po papayag ang Presidente
na may maapi, pagkaitan ng karapatan at ayaw niya ang abusado at corrupt na manggagawa ng
gobyerno.

Ang pamilya po namin ay miyembro ng Indigeneous Peoples (IPS) at alam po naming na ito rin
po ang programa ninyo na matulungan na ipaglaban ang karapatan ng mga kasapi na inaapi at inaalisan
ng karapatan

Kung maaari po magyiyasat po kayo sa opisina ng DENR-CENRO Coron, Palawan upang makita
ang laman ng kanilang libro/listahan o mapa ng mga lupa na inagaw ng SERRANO CURBA dito sa
Busuanga, Palawan. Halos lahat ay kanilang VERSUS at nais mapasakanila ang lupa.

Dito sa Salvacion, Busuanga, Palawan meron din pong reklamo kay MS. JUDITH P. QUIRIT
dahil sa pag-isyu ulit ng titulo ng lupa ng may tao ng nag-ookupa. pinatituluhan na lupa na meron ng
matagal na nag-ookupa.

Wala po kaming yaman na pwede naming itumbas sa aming kalaban ngunit umaasa po kami sa
tulong ng Dios sa pamamagitan ninyo na Makita ninyo ang aming kalalagayan sa lupa na ito. Maraming
salamat at MABUHAY ANG DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT AND NATURAL RESOURCES!

Kalakip po ang sulat na ito ang lahat ng mga dokumento upang inyo pong magamit upang pag-
aralan at makita ang katotohanan ng aming ipinaglalaban. Panalangin po naming na kayo ay higit na
pagpalain ng Poong Maykapal upang mas madami kayong matulungan lalong higit sa mga taong naaapi.

Lubg; agalang,
ARDO; A. LIBARRA



<k I Republic of the Philippines

Department of Environment and Natural Resources

Visayas Avenue, Diliman, 1106 Quezon City
@ (632) 927@726; (632) 929-6626 loc. 2113; 2071; Fax {+632) 928-9732
E-mail: web@denr.gov.ph; Website; www.denr.gov.ph

MEMORANDUM

TO THE OIC, REGIONAL DIRECTOR

DENR , Region IV-B

1515 L & S Building Roxas Boulevard
Ermita, Manila

FROM THE ASSISTANT SECRETARY
Field Operations - Luzon

SUBJECT IMPLEMENTATION OF RELOCATION SURVEY TO

ASCERTAIN THE TECHNICAL ISSUES/CONCERNS OF
LOTS UNDER PROTEST RE: HEIRS OF DOMINGO
LIBARRA REPRESENTED BY ARDON LIBARRA VERSUS

- FP NO. 045307-09-25886 HEIRS. OF SERRANO CURBA

{REPRESENTED BY NENITA SARIO COVERING LOT NO.
579, CAD-1150-D LOCATED AT NEW BUSUANGA,
BUSUANGA, PALAWAN (ASRMD 2017-0002521)

DATE .99 JUN 07

Referred herewith is the letter to Sec. Regina Paz L. Lopez dated January 30, 2017
of Mr. Ardon A. Libarra of New Busuanga, Palawan, attached herewith are photocopied
documents to support his protest pertaining to the above subject.

For appropriate action on the above subject in accordance with pertinent laws, rules
and regulations on the matter and in coordination with concemed offices. Inform Mr.
Libarra on the status/updates on any action taken on his request, submit to this Office

within fiftcen (15) days from receipt hereof your Complete Staff Work (CSW) report on
the matter citing document no. ASRMD-2017-0002521 for monitoring and record.

For compliance.

ATTY. J AIGUEL T. CUNA

. €e “Mr. Asdon Libarma
e New Busuanga,
Busuanga, Palawan

Lat’s Ceo Green
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MEMORANDUM
TO : The OIC, PENR Officer

Sta. Monica, Puerto Princesa City
ATTENTION : . The CENR Officer

Coron, Palawan
FROM ; The Assistant Regional Director for Technical Services
SUBJECT : IMPLEMENTATION OF RELOCATION SURVEY TO ASCERTAIN

THE TECHNICAL ISSUES/CORCERNS OF LOTS UNDER
PROTEST RE: HEIRS OF DOMINGO LIBARRA REPRESENTED BY
ARDON LIBARRA VERSUS FP NO. 045307-09-25886 HEIRS OF
SERRANO CURBA REPRESENTED BY NENITA SARIO
COVERING LOT NO. 579, CAD-1150-D LOCATED AT NEW
BUSUANGA, BUSUANGA, PALAWAN (ASRMD-2017-0002521)

This pertains to the Memorandum dated June 22, 2017 of Atty. Juan Miguel T. Cuna,
Assistant Secretary for Field Operations-Luzon referring the letter (with enclosures) dated
January 30, 2017 of Mr. Ardon A. Libarra addressed to then Secretary Regina Paz Lopez
regarding the above-noted subject.

In relation thereto, please conduct investigation and submit report in CSW format
with categorical recommendation in accordance with law, rules and regulations on the
matter, which will be used as basis for further action. Please directly inform Mr. Libarra of
any action taken copy furnished the Office of the Assistant Secretary for Field Operations-
Luzon and this Office for monitoring purposes.

For immediate action, please.

VICENTE B. TUDDAO JR., Ph.D., CESO IV

Copy furnished: / :

The Assistant Secretary for Field Operations-Luzon’
DENR, Visayas Ave., Diliman, Quezon City

Mr. Ardon Libarra

New Busuanga, Busuanga,
Palawan
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MEMORANDUM : ol
TO - The Community Environment and
Natural Resources Officer
Coron, Palawan
FROM : The Provincial Environment and
Natural Resources Officer
SUBJECT . IMPLEMEMTATION OF RELOCATION SURVEY TO

ASCERTAIN THE TECHNICAL ISSUES/CONCERNS OF
LOTS UNDER PROTEST RE: HEIRS OF DOMINGO
LIBARRA REPRESENTED BY ARDON LIBARRA
VERSUS FP NO. 045307- 09 - 25886 HEIRS OF
SERRANC CURBA REPRESENTED BY NENITA SARIO
COVERING LOT 579, CAD 1150-D AT NEW BUSUANGA
BUSUANGA, PALAWAN

Referred is the memorandum of the Assistant Regional Director for Technical
Services of July 18, 2017 attached the copy of the letter from Ardon A. Libarra
requesting assistance on a land problem involving Lot 579, Cad 1150-D at New
Busuanga, Busuanga, Palawan.

Please comply the instruction and advise direct the party as to result of action

taken on the matter.
¢

5731100 B. CAYATQC

J,_ T e Emiveh i ad o)

Copy furnisfied.:

- The ARD for Technical Service

DENR-R4-MIMARQOPA "ALAWAN REC O RGD
1515 L&S Bldg, Roxas. Bivd. b ? w2 g g\z - > :
Ermita, Manila il e S T

Mr. Acdon Libarra ! T

New Busuanga, Busuanga, Palawan Tl 1_"’:}‘_2{ 13
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MUNICIPALITY OF BUSUANGA Oh Tl

Ny
~otd sagid

Salvacion, Busuanga, Palawan ‘
November 6, 2017

Pagpapala ng Dios ang sumainyong lahat!

Kami; ARDON ABORATIGUE LIBARRA at PACITA ABERQUING DAVATOS
parehong biltima ng mga empleyado ng DENR- Coron ha Rung saan ang aming mga lupa ay
parehong natituluhan na kami ang matagal nag hag-ookupa. Humingi ng tulong sa inyo na kung
maaari imbestigahan ang mga taong sina JUDITH PANLILIO QUIRIT head ng LANDS sa
BENR-Caron na gumagawa hg paraah na ang mga lupang ito na natituluhan ng iba, BETH
PADON, Administrative Aide na kasama ni JUDITH PANLILIO QUIRIT nha pumirtma ng
certification kaya nakapag-apply sina NENITA SARIO ng titulo , ARNEL CABANILLAS,
ang imbestigador sa aming lupa (Ardon Libarra) na hindi ginampanan ang kanyang trabaho
dahil hindi siya pumunta sa aming lugar kaya hindi niya nakita na kami matagal ng occupant
sa lupa kaya natituluhan ng iba , BERNARDO CASTILLO- DMO IV ng DENR-Coron na aking
tistnong nakita na fumanggap ng suhol (pera) galing sa kabilang partido (NENITA SARIO)
ha gumawa ng imbestigasyon na ang kanyang mismong rekomendasyon ay kanyang
nakalimutan dehil sa haba ng panahon at iba pang empleyado ng gobyerno katulad nina
AURELLIA T. PANLILIO, principal ng New Busuanga National High School, Busuanga,
Palawan at ang kanyang anak na si TIMOTHY JEROME T. PANLILIO na empleyado rin ng
DENR-Coron, BERNADETTE PARMELLE ot ANGELETA RONQUILLO, na lahat ay may
kaugnayan kay JUDITH PANLILIO QUIRIT na sila ang mga nukapangulan sa Iupa na pag-
aari ni PACITA ABERQUINO DAVATOS.,

- Upang lalo pong maliwanagan ang aming mga idinudulog sa inyo, kung maaari po ay
basahin ang aming mga magkahiwalay na sulat upang maunawaan ang aming sitwasyon. ~

Kalakip ng aming sulat na ito ay maibalik sa amin ang aming lupa at mapanagot ang
mga taong nasa liked ng aming mga problema na ito.

[Cami, kasama ang aming mga mahal sa buhay ay umaasa na sa pamamagitan ng inyong

* tulong makakamit ang hustisya. MABUHAY PO ANG GOBYERNONG TUMUTULONG SA

EGA NAART AT PINAGKAKALTAN N& KATARUNGAN!

gumagalang,

AR{M A. LIBARRA

D add, Do

PACIT A A DAVATOS
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MEMORANDUM

TO : THE REGIONAL EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR
DENR, Regiond-MIMAROPA
1515 L & S Building, Roxas Boulevard
Ermita, Manila

FROM ; THE ASSISTANT SECRETARY
Field Operations - Luzon

SUBJECT : REQUEST OF MR. ARDON A. LIBARRA FOR ASSISTANCE
REGARDING A PARCEIL, OF LAND SITUATED 1IN
BUSUANGA, PALAWAN

DATE '

OCT.0 7 201

B Referred herewith is the Letter dated 30 August 2018 from ASEC Jaime Llaguno
Mabilin, Head of Office, Presidential Complaint Center, Malacafiang forwarding the letter
from Mr. Ardon A. Libarra relative to the above-cited subject.

As mentioned in the letter of Mr. Libatra, former RD Oscar C. Dominguez allegedly
issued instruction to conduct investigation regarding his occupied lot including the two (2)
personnel from CENRO Coron, Palawan, however, concerned PENRO and CENRO failed to
comply with the instructions. Hence, the regional office is instructed to conduct investigation
on the matter and take appropriate action consistent with existing laws, rules and regulations.
Submit a report with Completed Staff Work (CSW) to the Undersecretary for Field
Operations copy furnished this Office within fifteen (15) calendar days, citing document
tracking number ASRMD-2018-0026622, for records and monitoring purposes.

For strict compliancc.

/]
f;/

i e
3 o
B e e s gt
u./‘é’f

JOSELIN MARCUS E. FRAGADA, CESO II}I{

Copy fumished:

ASFC Jume Llaguno Mabilin
Presidential Complaint Center
Baliay Ugnayan, Jose P, Laurel St.
Malacanang, Manila
GL-CYR-08-30-2018-047
- Mr. Ardon A. Libara
Brgy. New Busuanga, Busuanga, Palawan
- . The Undersccretary for Field Operations
- The Undersecretary/Chief of Staff’



March 22, 2021
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SERRANO CURBA presen

‘Summon” ha aming hatanggap Patungkol
Oor POSSESSI(}N WIT

sa Civil Case No. CRN-
H DAMAGES
ted by NENITA SARIO.

na isinampa ng heiry of
Nais po naming ipaalam ng simula pa noop
DOMINGO LIBARRA i
Environment

. Mula 2009 hanggang sa namata
\\ opisina ng DENR

hanggang ngayon. Kung sana ay Nagawan ng imbestip
mapatitulohan ang amin

Kalakip po nito an

g sulat ng aming ama na may
Ombudsman na

petsa February. 24, 2009 at ang aming sulat sa
may petsa November 4, 2017, :

Lubos na gumagalang,

’
-
J i

ARDON A. LiSAI}RA
Heir of Domingo Libarra



MUNICIPALITY OF BUSUANGA
Sto. Toto, New Busuanga, Busuanga, Palawan

March 16, 2021

FORESTER ARNOLDO A. BLAZA, JR.
01C-CENRO
DENR-CENRO Coron, Palawan

Sir:

Greetings in God’s Most Faithful Name!

May I request from your good office a copy of the Ocular Inspection and
Investigation Report.conducted by your personnel Forester Cristina J. Sabangan, Special
Investigator Maria Danica L. Patron, Land Management Inspector Angelie U. Pascual,
Forest Technician | Patrick Israel T. Panlilio and Forest Technician Dennis T. Jagmis to
Lot No. 579, CAD 1150-D located at Sitio Toto, Barangay New Busuanga, Busuanga,
Palawan which sometime held in 2019 for future reference.

With grateful appreciation for a positive response regarding this humble request.

¢/ i
2

ARDON A. LIBARRA
Heir of Domingo Libarra



MUNICIPALITY OF BUSUANGA
Sitio Toto, New Busuanga, Busuanga, Palawan

April 23, 2021

FORESTER ARNOLDO A. BLAZA, JR.
OIC-CENRO
DENR-CENRO Coron, Palawan

Sir:
Greetings in God’s Most Faithful Namel!

| am writing to formally follow-up the status of my request letter dated March 16, 2021
which was received by your office also on March 16, 2021.

May | remind the good office that under the the Ease of Doing Business Law, all appli-
cations or requests submitted shall be acted upon by the assigned officer or employee within

the prescribed processing time stated in the Citizen’s Charter which e lon

three workin s in the case of simple tr i n (7) workin in th
case_of complex transactions from the date the requ 'or compl licatio re

was received.

I am hoping for a favorable response on this follow-up request since more than 30 days

had already passed.
ARDON A. LIBARRA

Heir of Domingo Libarra



Republic of the Philippines

Department of Environment and Natural Resources

Region IV- MIMAROPA

Community Environment and Natural Resources Office
Coron, Palawan ‘

April 27,2021

MR. ARDON A. LIBARRA
Heir of Domingo Libarra
New Busuanga, Busuanga, Palawan

Sir,

Good day. This is in response to your letter dated April 23, 2021 which was received
by the Records Section today, requesting for a copy of ocular inspection & investigation report
of this office sometime on 2019 in your contested area at So. Toto, Barangay New Busuanga,
Busuanga, Palawan. We regret to inform you that this office cannot provide the copy of the
said report, as per our Department Administrative Order No. 2016-29, Annex “C” List of
Exceptions for Non-Disclosure of Information “Disclosure of confidential source,
investigation proceedings, and records of assigned hearing officers, investigators, and
deputized inspectors, when the premature disclosure thereof may result to the endangering the
life, safety and security of any individual, and pre-empt the resolution of a case.”

Attached is a copy of DAO No.2016-29 for your reference.

For your information and guidance.

e
@IN O . ZA,' JR.

Barangay 5, Coron, Palawan
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ANNEX Y e

LIST OF I-IX('.‘EI"I'I()NS
(NON-DISCLOSURE OF INFORMATIO.N')

Any information that dire Uy relates g hutional Security op defenge and ;
may cause prave dumuge ¢ nutiong| seeurity or internal or external defiy >
1S

,\)l ’lhc very Ieusf. _t!m Juna‘dxumu recognizes the Common Jaw hokh’ng that there ;.

u'»'munu.unl Privilege aganst pub)jc disclosure with respect o siyte secrets rc. 3 d’.‘" .
j : s ’ 2

military, diplomatic ang other nationa] security matters, R

L:“\c'ecuuve Qm"ilegc involving information relating 10 the President 5 Commander. iy
Chief, appointing, Pardoning authority and diplomatic powers.

Any 1plonnatiun Pertaning 1o the foreign affairs of the Republic of the Philippines
when jis rcw.:lation or disclosure, shaf) unduly weaken the negotiating position 5( lhn:
Sovernment in an ongoing bilateral of multilateral negotiation or seriously jeopardize
the diplomatje relations of the Philippines with 0ne or more states,

Any information of inter-government exchanges prior 19 e conclusion of treagjey angd
EXeculive agreements may be subject (o reasonable safeguards for the sake of nationa|
interest.

Disclosure of information on the Presidential tommunication’s privilege,

Any information requested which pertains 1o internal or external defense, Jaw
enforcement and border control, when the disclosure thereof may:

6.1 Lead to the disclosure of the identity of a confidential source, including a

information compiled by a law enforcement authority or agency, in the course
of an intelligence investigation involving national seeurity.

6.2 Disclosure of legitimate techniques, procedures and guidelines for Jaw
enforcement investigations or prosecutions if such disclosure could reasonable

result to circumvention of the law.
6.2.1 Endanger the li fe, safety and security of any individual.
6.2.2 Dcpﬁ'vc a person of the right 1w a fair trial and impartial adjudication.

On criminal matters such as classified law enforcement information rclatmg.m the
apprehension, prosecution and detention of criminals, which the cowrts may not inquire

into prior to such arrest, prosecution and detention.

Disclosure of confidential source, investigation proceedings, and records of .”;‘En‘d
hearing officers, investigators, and deputized inspectors, whcn. the premature d;i‘;! °“‘ff':
thereof may result to the endangering the lifee, sufety and security of any individual, ad

pre-empt the resolution of a case,
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MUNICIPALITY OF BUSUANGA
New Busuanga, Busuanga, Palawan

KAMI, mga residente sa New Busuanga, Busuanga, Palawan ay nagpapatunay
na ang mag-asawang DOMINGO C. LIBARRA at LUCIA D. LIBARRA (parehong
namayapa na) sampu ng kanilang mga anak ang nag- ookupa ng lupa , hayag na
nagtatanim at pinapalago ito. Kami rin ay nagpapatunay na kahit kailan hindi nakapasok
o tumira ang pamilya ni SERRANO CURBA o sinuman sa kanyang mga anak. Ang
lupang ito ay matatagpuan sa Sitio Toto, New Busuanga, Busuanga, Palawan na may+

Lot No. 579, CAD 1150-D.

Bilang patunay, isusulat namin ang aming pangalan kasama ng aming lagda.

Pangalan
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MUNICIPALITY OF BUSUANGA
New Busuanga, Busuanga, Palawan

KAMI, mga residente sa New Busuanga, Busuanga, Palawan ay nagpapatunay
na ang mag-asawang DOMINGO C. LIBARRA at LUCIA D. LIBARRA (parehong
namayapa na) sampu ng kanilang mga anak ang nag- ookupa ng lupa , hayag na
nagtatanim at pinapalago ito. Kami rin ay nagpapatunay na kahit kailan hindi nakapasok
o tumira ang pamilya ni SERRANO CURBA o sinuman sa kanyang mga anak. Ang
lupang ito ay matatagpuan sa Sitio Toto, New Busuanga, Busuanga, Palawan na may’
Lot No. 579, CAD 1150-D.

Bilang patunay, isusulat namin ang aming pangalan kasama ng aming lagda.
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MUNICIPALITY OF BUSUANGA
New Busuanga, Busuanga, Palawan

KAMI, mga residente sa New Busuanga, Busuanga, Palawan ay nagpapatunay

na ang mag-asawang DOMINGO C. LIBARRA at LUCIA D. LIBARRA (parehong
namayapa na) sampu ng kanilang mga anak ang nag- ookupa ng lupa , hayag na
nagtatanim at pinapalago ito. Kami rin ay nagpapatunay na kahit kalian hindi nakapasok
o tumira ang pamilya ni SERRANO CURVA o sinuman sa kanyang mga anak. Ang
lupang ito ay matatagpuan sa Sitio Toto, New Busuanga, Busuanga, Palawan na may

Lot No. 579, CAD 1150-D.

Bilang patunay, isusulat namin ang aming pangalan kasama ng aming lagda.
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MUNICIPALITY OF BUSUANGA
New Busuanga, Busuanga, Palawan

KAMI, mga residente sa New Busuanga, Busuanga, Palawan ay nagpapatunay
na ang mag-asawang DOMINGO C. LIBARRA at LUCIA D. LIBARRA (parchong
namayapa na) sampu ng kanilang mga anak ang nag- ookupa ng lupa , hayag na °
nagtatanim at pinapalago ito. Kami rin ay nagpapatunay na kahit kailan hindi nakapasok
o tumira ang pamilya ni SERRANO CURBA o sinuman sa kanyang mga anak. Ang
lupang ito ay matatagpuan sa Sitio Toto, New Busuanga, Busuanga, Palawan na may

Lot No. 579, CAD 1150-D.

Bilang patunay, isusulat namin ang aming pangalan kasama ng aming lagda.
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